This PusLic BiL originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASsEMBLY,
and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the
Lecistarive Couxcir for its concurrence.

H. ROBBINS,
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.
Legislative dssembly Chamber,
Sydney, 14 November, 1951,

Netw South Wales,

ANNO SEXTO DECIMO

GEORGII VI REGIS.

'l****#***********i***!i***'

Act No. , 1951.

An Act to appropriate out of the Consolidated
Revenue Fund, and certain other Funds,
sums to make good the supplies granted for
the ordinary annual services of the Govern-
ment for the year commencing on the first
day of July, 1951, and ending on the thirtieth
day of June, 1952, both dates inclusive, and
for charges supplementary or “Unauthorised
in Suspense” from certain Funds for the year
from the first day of July, 1950, to thirtieth
day of June, 1951, both dates inclusive :
and for purposes connected therewith.

90095 143—A WHEREAS



oL Act No. , 1951

Appropriation.

(V7HEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and
loyal subjects, the members of the Legislative
Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled,
have granted to Your Majesty the several sums herein-
after mentioned for the Service of the year from the first
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and fifty-one,
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred
and fifty-two (inclusive of both dates), for Services to be
provided for out of Consolidated Revenue Fund; in
adjustment of the vote ** Advance to Treasurer,”
1950-51 ; Consolidated Revenue Fund for supplemen-
tary charges during the period from the first day of
July, one thousand nine hundred and fifty, to the
thirtieth day of June one thousand nine hundred and
fifty-one (inclusive of both dates): to cover payments
“ Unauthorised in Suspense =’ for urgent claims on
account of Services of the year 1950-51, to be provided
for out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund; for Services
to be provided for out of the Government Railways
Fund ; to cover payments ©* Unauthorised in Suspense
for urgent claims on account of Services of the year
1950-51, to be provided for out of the Government
Railways Fund; for Services to be provided for out
of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund: to cover
payments ‘Unauthorised in Suspense” for urgent claims
on account of Services of the year 1950-51, to be
provided for out of the Road Transport and Traffic
Fund; for Services to be provided for out of the
Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund: to cover
payments °° Unauthorised in Suspense ” for urgent
claims on account of Services of the year 1950-51, to
be provided for out of the Metropolitan Transport
Trust General Fund: for Services to be provided for
out of the Newcastle and District Transport Trust
(teneral Fund: for Services to be provided for out of
the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund: to cover payment
“ Unauthorised in Suspense ” for urgent claims on
account of Services of the year 1950-51, to be provided
for out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund; and for
Services to be provided for out of the Closer Settlement
Fund : And whereas we desire to make good out of
the

Preamble.



¥ Aot No.. 1958 ° 3

Appropriation.

the said funds the several sums granted to Your
Majesty as aforesaid : Be it therefore enacted by
the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the
advice and consent of the Legislative Council and
Legislative Assembly of the State of New South Wales
in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the
same, as follows :—

AppropriatTions out oF Coxsovibatep Revesve Fuxp—
1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the

several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed, the following
sums:—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1951, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1952.

SUPPLEMENT T0 ScHEDULES 10 THE CoxstrrurioN Act :—The
sum of one thousand nine hundred and eight pounds for
Supplement to Schedules, as follows :— £ g

1. Other pensions and allowances 1,908 0 0O

Total, Supplement to Schedules to the Constitution Act £1,908 0 0

Tae LEGISLATURE —The sum of one hundred and five thousand
nine hundred and seventeen pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Legislative Establishments following :—

x 2. Legislative Council 10,883 0 O
3. Legislative Assembly ... 3457 0 0

I 4. Legislative Council and Assembly ... 33,131 0 0
5. Parliamentary Library ... 11,399 0 0

6. Parliamentary Reporting Staff 15,929 0 0O

Total, The Legislature ... £105917 0 O

Carried over ... £107,825 0 O




Act No. , 1951. 4
Appropriation.
Brought over £107,825 0 0
PrEMIER :—The sum of Four millions two hundred and four
thousand five hundred and ninety-eight pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses, and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—
7. Head Office & 130,828 0 0
8. Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative
of the Government in the Legislative Council 150 0 0
9. Leader of the Opposition S 2318 0 0
10. State Governor’s Establishments (including Vice-Regal
Residence ““ Hill View ”’) and Executive Council ... s 18,338 0 0
11. New South Wales Government Offices, London (including
Engineer’s Branch) 46,472 0 0
12. Auditor-General’s Department 121,980 0 o
13. Public Service Board i 67,741 0 0O
14. Police 3,816,711 0 0
Total, Premier ... £4,204,598 0 0
MiNISTER FOR TRANSPORT :—The sum of Two hundred and forty-
six thousand seven hundred and thirty-seven pounds, to
defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—
15. Head Office e 21101370, 0
16. New South Wales Transport and Highways Commission ... 35,624 0 0O
Total, Minister for Transport £246,737 0 0
CoLoN1AL  SECRETARY AND MINISTER FOR CO-OPERATIVE
SocIETIES :—The sum of Nine hundred and three thousand
four hundred and sixty-five pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Establishments and Services following :—
17. Head Office 213,419 0 0
18. Fisheries ... 64,680 0 0O
19. Aborigines Welfare Board 111,070 0 0
20. Theatres and Films Commission 891 0 O
21. Weights and Measures ... 21,979 0 0
22. Department of Tourist Activities ; 315,068 0 0
23. Registry of Co-operative Societies and Registry of Friendly
Societies 176,368 0 0
Total, Colonial Secretary and Minister for Co-operative
Societies : 2 £903,465 0 O
Carried over ... £5,462,625 0 O




Act No. s 1951.

Appropriation.

Brought over

... £5,462,625 0 0O

MiNistER FOorR HEALTH :—The sum of Sixteen millions two
hundred and fifteen thousand one hundred and seventy-one
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and

24.
25.
26.
21.
28.
29.
. Mental Hospitals
31.
32.
33.

Services following :—
Central Administration i
Contribution to the Hospital Fund
Scientific Activities
Inspectorial Services
Maternal and Baby Welfare
State Hospitals and Homes

Master in Lunacy’s Office
Miscellaneous Boards
Other Health Services ...

Total, Minister for Health

...£16,215,171 0 0

: 141,050 0 0
. 12,143875 0 0
66,574 0 0

44973 0 0
143,975 0 0
857,266 0 0
2,421,940 0 0
31,150 0 0

8,732 0 0

355,636 0 0

CoLoNIAL TREASURER :—The sum of Seventeen millions two
hundred and eighteen thousand six hundred and fifty-two
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and

34.
35.
36.
317.
38.
39.
40.

41.
42.
43.
44,
45.

Services following :—
Head Office
Advance to Treasurer ...
Ministerial Motor Services
State Lotteries (Administration Costs)
Stamp Duties (Administration Costs)
Government Stores Department
Government Cleaning Service ...
Maritime Services Board of New South Wales—
Navigation ...
Observatory Hill Resumed Area
Government Real Estate Office
Bureau of Statistics and Economics ...
Government Printer

Total, Colonial Treasurer ...

Carried over

. 12,462,467 0 0
2,000,000 0 0
36,482 0 0
236,397 0 0
86,624 0 0
1,090,679 0 0
312,036 0 0
412,983 0 0
49526 0 0
143252 0 0
51,108 0 0
337,098 0 0

-.£17,218,652 0 0

...£38,896,448 0 0

e e e




Act No. , 1951. 6
Appropriation.
Brought over ...£38,896,448 0 O
ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MiNistEr oF Justick :—The sum of
Two millions four hundred and sixty-six thousand six
hundred and ninety-four pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Establishments and Services following :—
46. Attorney-General (Head Office) 84,613 0 0
47. Crown Solicitor ... 76,159 0 0
48. Court Reporters 57,418 0 O
49. The Judges 36,796 0 0
50. Public Solicitor ... 16,493 0 0O
51. Minister of Justice (Head Office) 33,000 0 0O
52. Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 28,754 0 O
53. Master in Equity 8,009 0 0
H4. Probate Office ... 16,606 0 O
55. District Courts ... 20,381 0 O
56. Chief Industrial Magistrate’s Court ... 3433 0 O
H7. Coroners ... 17,371 0 0
h8. Petty Sessions ... 401,152 0 0O
59. Fair Rents 76,232 0 O
60. Public Trustee ... ... 20298 0 O
61. Shenff ... 136,738 0 O
62. Prisons ... 753,306 0 O
63. Registrar-General 497,158 0 O
Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice ... £2.466,694 0 O
SreRETARY FOR LANDS :—The sum of One million and fifty
thousand seven hundred and eighty-three pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the HEstablishments and Services
following :—
64. Lands Administration ... ... 964061 0 O
65. Western Lands Office ... 76,926 0 O
66. Letter Delivery Bureaux 9,79 0 O
Total, Secretary for Lands ... £1,050,783 0 O
Carried over ...£42,413925 0 O




Act No. , 19561. 7 ‘

Appropriation.

Brought over ...£42.413,925 0 0O

SECRETARY For PusLic WORES :—The sum of Two millions two
hundred and eighty-three thousand six hundred and forty-
one pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :—

67. Central Administration, Head and District Offices ... ... 2,283,641 O O

Total, Secretary for Public Works ... £2,283,641 0 O

MixrsTER FOR LocaL GovERNMENT :—The sum of Six hundred
and seventy thousand two hundred and fifteen pounds, to
defray the Salaries, Maintenance, and Working Expenses
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services

following :—
68. Local Government Department .. H08959 0 O
69. Valuer-General’s Department ... .. 161,256 O O
Total, Minister for Local Government ... ... £670,215 0 O

MinisTER FOrR Housing :—The sum of Sixteen thousand three
hundred and sixty-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Establishments and Services following : —

70. Ministry of Housing—Head Office ... .. .. .. 16,367 0 0O

Total, Minister for Housing ... £16,367 0 O
Carried over ...£45,384,148 0 O




Act No. s 1951. 8
Appropriation.
Brought over ...£45,384,148 0 0
MixisTER FOR EDUCATION :—The sum of Nineteen millions two
hundred and twenty thousand six hundred and twenty-
five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :—
Education—
71.  Head Office 1,321,880 0 0
72.  Primary Education 9,706,444 0 O
73.  Secondary Education 3,896,708 0 0
74.  Training of Teachers 915,710 0 0
75.  National Fitness 39,475 0 0
76.  Observatory 9,249 0 0
77. Australian Museum 41,061 0 O
78. National Art Gallery 2 20,249 0 0
79. Public Library of New South Wales ... 131,414 0 O
80. Library Board 125,165 0 0
81. Conservatorium of Music 27,356 0 0
Child Welfare—
82. Head Office 265,276 0 0
83. Institutions 374,015 0.0
Department of Technical Education—
84.  Technical Education ... 4 2,307,503 0 0
85.  Museum of Technology and Applied Science 39,120 0 0
Total, Minister for Education ... ...£19,220,625 0 0
SECRETARY FOR MINES AND MINISTER FOR IMMIGRATION.— The
sum of Five hundred and twenty-nine thousand seven
hundred pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :—
86. Department of Mines 456,818 0 0
87. Department of Explosives 37,079 0 0
88. Department of Immigration 35,803 0 0

Total, Secretary for Mines and Minister for Immigration  £529,700 0 0

Carried over I ...£65,134473 0 0




Act No. , 1951. 9

Appropriation.

Brought over ...£65,134,473 0 0

MINISTER FOR LAEOUR AND INDUSTRY AND MINTSTER FOR SOCIAL
WELFARE :—The sum of One million one hundred
and fifty-seven thousand one hundred and sixty-one
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—

89. Ministerial Office 96,536 0 0
90. Industrial Commission and Industrial Registrar ... 40,007 0 0O
91. Factory Inspection and Scaffolding and Lifts .. 138,037 0 0
92. Social Welfare ... 604,416 0 0
93. Price Control ... 278,165 0 0

Total, Minister for Labour and Industry and Minister
for Social Welfare ... £1,157,161 0 0

MINISTER FOR SECONDARY INDUSTRIES AND MINISTER FOR
BuiLpixe MATERIALS :—The sum of One hundred and
five thousand and fifty-four pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Establishments and Services following :—

94. Head Office .. 105054 0 0

Total, Minister for Secondary Industries and Minister
for Building Materials . £105,054 0 0

MiNISTER ¥OR CONSERVATION :—The sum of One million one
hundred and fifty-four thousand eight hundred and fifty-
eight pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :——

95. Head Office 54118 0 0

96. Soil Conservation Service 214571 0 O

97. Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission ... 339,169 0 0

Forestry Commission—

98. Head Office ... 156,469 0 0

99.  Wood Technology Division ... 71,325 0 0

100.  Field and Country Offices ... ... 320,206 0 0
Total, Minister for Conservation ... ... £1,154,858 0 0

Carried over ...£67,661,546 0 0




Act No. , 1951. 10
Appropriation.
Brought over ...£67,651,646 0 O
MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE :—The sum of Two millions one :
hundred and one thousand nine hundred and fifty-six
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—
101. Central Administration L. 334,842 0 0
102. Division of Plant Industry ... .. 114001 0 O
103. Division of Horticulture ... 102,693 0 O
104. Division of Dairying ... .. 103964 0 O
105. Hawkesbury Agricultural College ... ... 107,024 0 O
106. Wagga Agricultural College ... 48227 0 0O
107. Experiment Farms and Nurseries ... .. 228367 0 O
Division of Animal Industry—
108. Head and District Offices ... 128,044 0 O
109. Queensland Border ... 38,896 0 0
110. Tick Quarantine Areas ... 451271 0 O
111. Botanic Gardens and Allied Activities 95,646 0 O
112. Grain Elevators ... 349,082 0 O
Total, Minister for Agriculture ... ... £2.101,956 0 O
ToraL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
ReveNUE FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM
1st Jury, 1951, To 30TH JUNE, 1952 ... ...£69,6063,002 0 0




-

Act No. , 1951, 11
Appropriation.
FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM FIRST JULY
1950, TO THIRTIETH JUNE, 1951.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ‘‘ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1950-51,
ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1950-51 :—The sum
of Five hundred thousand pounds for Supplementary Charges
made during the period from 1st July, 1950, to 30th June,
1951, for the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—

TaE LEGISLATURE— &9 d
Legislative Council 468 5 6
Leglslatlve Assembly 2,029 9 11
Legislative Council and Assemblv 2,063 17 7
Parliamentary Library ... : 516 5 6

Parliamentary Reportmg Staff 617 10 7
Total, The Legislature £5,685 9 1

PREMIER—

Head Office 4381 6 1
Leader of the Opposmon 183 13 11
State Governor's Establishments (including Vice-Regal

Residence ‘‘ Hillview ”’) and Executive Council... 2601 4 5
New South Wales Government Offices, London 5,170 10 7
Auditor-General’s Department 202 15 4
Public Service Board 13 9 0
Police 8,605 _1 ~()

Total, Premier £21,108 1 1

MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT—

Head Office 3,993 14 2
New South Wales T ransport and Hlolm ays CO]U]DIDSIOH 12,698 1 0
Total, Minister for Transport £16,691 16 2

(OLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER FOR (O-OPERATIVE

SOCIETIES —

Head Office 7,170 6 10
Fisheries ... 4,050 16 6
Aborigines Weltare Board 6,693 3 2
Weights and Measures ... 749 0 1
Department of Tourist Actlvmes ¢ . 39,333 6 1

Registry of Co- operatne Societies and Reglstry of Frlendly
Societies 319 1 4

Total, Colonial Secretary and Munster for Co- operatlve
Societies ... %£b8,215 14 O
Carried over £101,700 19 4




Act No. , 1951, 12

Appropriation.
Brought over ... £101,700 19 4
MiNisTER FOR HEALTH—
Department of Public Health—Central Administration ... 5,367 19 10

Contribution to the Hospital Fund (Public Hospitals Act,

1929-1943) Hospitals Commission of New South Wales 3,424 19 4
Scientific Activities i 3,989 18 3
Inspectorial Services ... 477 13 0
State Hospitals and Homes ... 8,006 2 4
Mental Hospitals 6 5 1
Master in Lunacy’s Office 1,411 17 6
Miscellaneous Boards ... 629 16 1
Other Health Services ... 10,490 19 5

Total, Minister for Health £33,875 10 10

CoLONTAL TREASURER—

Head Office 8,790 6 6
Ministerial Motor Services 4428 1 5
State Lotteries (Administration Costs) 8921 6 9
Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) ... 260 14 5
Government Stores Department 3463 8 9

Maritime Services Board of New South Wales—
Navigation ... 6,061 12 4
Observatory Hill Resumed Area ... 1,153 15 3
Government Real Estate Office 7,169 12 6
Bureau of Statistics and Economics 187 1 3
Government Printer ... 4371 3 1
Total, Colonial Treasurer ... £44,807 2 3

ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JJ USTICE —

Attorney-General—Head Office 15127 7 2
Crown Solicitor ... 623 5 8
Court Reporters ... 5368 0 3
Public Solicitor ... 863 12 8
Minister of Justice—Head Office 194 2 8
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 2,038 15 4
Probate Office ... 2713 3 8
District Courts ... 1,129 13 11
Chief Industrial Magistrate’s Court ... 173 2 1
Coroners ... 765 11 3
Petty Sessions ... 3,660 3 5
Fair Rents 1,764 1 10
Public Trustee ... 6,120 16 3
Sheriff ... 5,118 14 9
Prisons ... 24,978 11 7
Registrar-General . 8,416 17 0
Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice ... £76,60519 6

Carried over ... £256,989 11 11



Act No. , 1951.

13

Appropriation.

Brought over

SECRETARY FOR LANDS —
Lands Administration
Survey of Lands ...
Western Lands Office
Letter Delivery Bureaux

Total, Secretary for Lands

SECRETARY FOR PuBLic WoRKS—

Central Administration—Head and District Offices ...

Total, Secretary for Public Works

MiNISTER FOR LoCAL GOVERNMENT —

Local Government Department
Valuer-General’s Department ...

Total, Minister for Local Government

MiNISTER FOrR Housing—
Ministry of Housing—Head Office

Total, Minister for Housing

MiNISTER FOR EDUCATION—
Head Office
Primary Education
Secondary Education
Training of Teachers
National Fitness ...
Observatory
Australian Museum
National Art Gallery ...
Public Library of New South Wales
Conservatorium of Music ...
Child Welfare—Head Office
Child Welfare Institutions

Total, Minister for Education

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND MINISTER FOR IMMIGRATION—

Department of Mines
Department of Explosives

£256,989 11 11
27,297 12 9

422 13 11

960 4 0

1,08 8 3

£29,765 18 11

23,501 7 8

£23501 7 8

10,714 19
2,684 12

Nelen

£13,399 12 3

898 16 7

£898 16 7

22,911
983
1,050
50
2,996 12
157 5
2,778 4
1,847 5
3,094 15
3,194 9
09
240 6

(=Rl o]

XN IO WO O

£39,803 18

[y

44534 3 0
1,913 4 9

Total, Secretary for Mines and Minister for Immigration  £46,447 7 9

Carried over

£410,806 13 2




Act No. , 1951, 14

Appropriation.
Brought over CoTE ... £410,806 13 2
MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY AND MINTSTER FOR SOCIAL 3
WELFARE—
Ministerial Office 2,480 3 2
Industrial Commission and Industnal Reglstrar 2,786 11 9
Factory Inspection and %aﬁ"oldmg and Lifts 3200 4 O
Social Welfare ... 4 5443 5 6
Price Control ... 473 18 8
Total, Minister for Labour and Industrv and Minister
for Social Welfare ... 5 : : e A & L S S |
MINISTER FOR SECONDARY INDUSTRIES AND MINISTER FOR
BuiLpiNG MATERIALS—
Head Office 2,772 18 3
Total, Minister for Secondary Industries and Minister
for Building Materials £2772 18 3
MINISTER FOR CONSERVATION—
Head Office . 4780 2 3
Soil Conservation qervwe }432.78 1
Water Conservation and Irrlgatlon Commlssmn 6,567 6 O
Forestry Commission—Field and Country Offices ... 2,504 17 6
Total, Minister for Congervation ... ... £15284 8 10
MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE—
(Clentral Administration ... 6,065 17 8
Division of Plant Industry ... 3,631 3 11
Division of Horticulture 5569 3 6
Hawkesbury Agricultural Oollege 7,206 18 9
Wagga Agricultural College ... 7,887 14 8
Experiment Farms and Nurseries ... 5473 11 3
Division of Animal Industry—
Head and District Offices 7534 11 5
Queensland Border 7 16 5
Tick Quarantine Areas ... 11,464 8 17
Botanic Gardens and Allied Act1v1t1es 1,375 2 8
Grain Elevators 5 468 7 10
Total, Minister for Agriculture .... ... ... £b6,751 16 8

TorsL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
ReveNvE FunND, IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE Vorte
“ ADVANCE TO TREASURER, »'1950-51 ... ... £500,000 0 0




Act No. , 1951. 15

Appropriation.

PayMENTS *° UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ~’ :—The sum of Four
millions nine hundred and thirty-two thousand four
hundred and thirty- ﬁve pounds four shillings and four pence
to cover payments “ Unauthorised in Suspense” to 30th
June, 1951, for Urgent Claims on account of Services of the
year 1950-51 made in anticipation of the sanction of
Parliament, as follows :—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1950-51.

PREMIER— £ 8, d.
Auditor-General’s Department 5,612 6 2
Police e 74,5565 19 5

Total, Premier v E80168. 5 7
MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT—
Head Office 9,913 18 10
Total, Minister for Transport ... £9,913 18 10
COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER FOR CO-OPERATIVE
SOCIETIES —
Department of Tourist Activities ... 11,389 2 8
Total, Colonial Secretary and Minister for Co-operative
Societies PCGATE ) U1 (o e

MiNisTER FOR HEALTH—

Contribution to the Hospital Fund (Public Hospitals Act,
1929-1943) Hospitals Commission of New South Wales 1,369,526 6 2
3

State Hospitals and Homes ... : % ; 47296 T
Mental Hospitals .. 126,238 3 9
Other Health Services ... 14,248 5 11
Total, Minister for Health ... 1607309 3 1
CoLONIAL TREASURER—
Head Office .. 1,773,890 1 0
State Lotteries (Admunstmmon Costs) 27975 3 3
Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) 6,185 16 10
Government Cleaning Service . 24,900 18 4
Maritime Services Board of New South Wales-—
Navigation ... 5,347 13 1
Government Printer ... 37975 9 6
Total, Colonial Treasurer ... ... £1,876,275 2 0

Carried over ... £3,635,065 12 2




Act No. , 1951.

16

Appropriation.

Brought over

ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE—

Crown Solicitor ...
Petty Sessions
Fair Rents
Prisons
Registrar-General

Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice

SECRETARY FOR LANDS —

Lands Administration
Survey of Lands...

Total, Secretary for Lands

SECRETARY FOR PuBLic WORKS—
Central Administration, Head and District Offices

Total, Secretary for Public Works

MiNISTER FOR LoOCAL GOVERNMENT——
Valuer-General’s Department ...

Total, Minister for Local Government ...

MixisTER FOrR EpUCATION —

Head Office
Primary Education
Secondary Education
Training of Teachers
Child Welfare—
Head Office ...
Institutions
Technical Education

Total, Minister for Education

Carried over

... £3,635,055 12

Do

8,409 19 8
10,076 8 7
3,395 16 3
32,780 13
24,948 14 10

=2}

£79,611 12 10

42,967 19 10
23,308 10 2

£66,276 10 0

197,830 2 11

£197,830 2 11

7,155 4 6

£71155 4 6

249,359 14 8
373438 4 0
163,032 1 0
7,88¢ 211
6,013 2 1
6,246 16 10
136,476 8 5

£942,450 9 11

... £4,828,379 12 4



Act No. , 1951. i7
Appropriation.
Brought over ... ... £4,828,379 12 4
SECRETARY FOR MINES AND MINISTER FOR IMMIGRATION—
Department of Mines ... 8,977 11 7
Total, Secretary for Mines and Minister for Immigration £8977 11 7
MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY AND MINISTER FOR SOCIAL
WELFARE—
Social Welfare ... 7,191 0 O
Price Control ... 8,799 8 4
Total, Minister for Labour and Industry and Minister
for Social Welfare = ... : & £15,990 8 4
MiINISTER FOR CONSERVATION—
Soil Conservation Service 6,956 5 10
Forestry Commission—
Head Office .. 25 . 8,690 2 11
Field and Country Oﬂices 15,141 0 6
Total, Minister for Conservation... ... £30687 9 3
MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE—
Central Administration .. 16,445 8 10
Hawkesbury Agncultural College 6,011 17 1
Division of Animal Industry—Tick Quarantme Areas ... 25,942 16 11
Total, Minister for Agriculture ... ... £48400 210
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
REVENUE FunND FOoR PAYMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN
SUSPENSE ’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR, 1950-51 ... £4,932435 4 4

148—B



Act No. , 1951.

18

Appropriation.

APPR PRIATIONS OUT OF THE (GOVERNMENT RaiLways Funp—

2. Out of the Government Railways Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of
Sixty-one millions eight hundred and eighty-seven thousand

pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1951, TO

THIRTIETH JUNE, 1952.

£ 8. d.

Administrative and General Charges .. 2,207,000 0 O

Way and Works : ... 10,626,000 0 0

Rolling Stock . ... 23,978,000 0 O

Transportation and Trafﬁc . 13,384,000 0 O

Electrical Branch .. 7,540,000 0 O

Federal Pay Roll Tax 960,000 0 O

Government Railways Superannudtlon Fund Contrlbutlon 1,336,000 0 O

Port Kembla Industrial Area : 65,000 0 O

Subsidiary Services—Refreshment Rooms 1,791,000 0 O
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE (FOVERNMENT

Rammways Funp ... ...£61,887,000 0 0

PayMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ~ :—The sum of Two
millions three hundred and forty-four thousand one hundred
and sixty-nine pounds five shillings and eleven pence to cover
payment ““ Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1951,
for Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year 1950-51
made in anticipation of the sanction of Parliament as
follows :—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1950-51— £ s d
Rolling Stock ... 724,276 15 3
Transportation and Traffic 864,759 2 4
Electrical Branch 609,031 3 4
Subsidiary Serwoes—Refreshment Rooms 146,102 5 0

TOoTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE (FOVERNMENT
Rammways Funp For PAYMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN
SUSPENSE ”’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR, 1950-51

.. £2,344,169 5 11

—
T e




Act No. , 1951. 19

" Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE RoAD TRANSPORT AND TRAFFICc 'UND—

3. Out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of
One million five hundred and sixteen thousand eight hundred and
seventy-six pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JUJLY, 1951, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1952.
£ s. d.
Administrative and General Charges and other Expenses ... 1,516,876 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE ROAD TRANSPORT
AND Trarric Funp ... £1,616,876 0 0

PayMENTS *“ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ~’ :—The sum of One
hundred and twenty-three thousand six hundred and twenty-
eight pounds eighteen shillings and ten pence to cover
payments ““ Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1950
for Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year 1950-51,
made in anticipation of the sanction of Parliament as
follows :—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1950-51—
Administrative and other Expenses ... ... 123,628 18 10

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE ROAD TRANSPORT
AND Trarric Funp FOR PAYMENTS ““ UNAUTHORISED
IN SUSPENSE ”’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR, 1950-51 ... £123,628 18 10

143—C



Act No. , 1951.

20

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN

GeENERAL FlunD—

Traxsporr TrusT

4. Out of the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund
there is hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied for
or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—
The sum of Twelve millions three hundred and twenty-two thousand

four hundred pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1951 TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1952.

Operations and Maintenance—

Administrative and General Charges

Depreciation ...
Federal Pay Roll Tax

£
959,200
233,000
920,000

SCOO ®»

coo &

Tramway Services—

Maintenance and Renewals of Way and
Structures : .

Maintenance and Renewals of Low Tension
Feeders and Overhead Way

Maintenance and Renewals of Plant

Electric Power for Traction...

Traffic ...

942,800

126,000
1,349,800
855,800
3,026,100

SOOoO (e

COOO (=

Motor Omnibus Services—

Maintenance and Renewals of Motor
Omnibuses and Equipment
Traffic ... )

1,164,700
3,445,000

0
0

£ s. d.

1,412,200 0 0

6,300,500 0 O

4,609,700 0 0

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN

TransporT TrRUST GENERAL FUunD

...£12,322,400 0 0

PaymMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE 7 :—The sum of
Two hundred and thirty-seven thousand five hundred and
ninety-six pounds four shillings and seven pence to cover
payments ““ Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1951,
for Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year 1950-51,
made in anticipation of the sanction of Parliament as

follows :—
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1950-51—
Tramway Services—

Electric Power for Traction
Traffic ...

64,029 11 1
173,566 13 6

ToTAL. AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF METROPOLITAN
TrANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FuUxD FOR PAYMENTS

EH]

“ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE
Year 1950-51

FOR SERVICES OF THE

£237596 4 7



Act No. , 1951, 21

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND DisTrRICT TRANSPORT
Trust GENERAL FuNnD—

5. Out of the Newecastle and Distriect Transport Trust General
Fund there is hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied
for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter
expressed :—The sum of One million four hundred and sixty-one
! thousand four hundred pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1951, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1952.

Operation and Maintenance— £ s. d. % s. d.
Administrative and General Charges 98,100 0 O
Depreciation ... 60,000 0 0O
Federal Pay Roll Tax 22,000 0 O
180,100 0 @

Tramway Services—

Expenditure connected with the maintenance
and disposal of Tramway assets including
removal of abandoned lines and the
restoration of roadways el R L ot 17,400 0 O

Motor Omnibus Services—

Maintenance and Renewals of Motor Omui-
buses and Equipment ... 358,000 0 O
Traffic ... ... 905,900 0 O
1,263,900 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND
DistricT TRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUnD ... ... £1,461,400 0 O




Act No. , 1951.

22

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE SYDNEY HARBOUR Trust Funp—

6. Out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of
Two millions eight hundred and ninety-one thousand seven hundred

and twenty-nine pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1951,

THIRTIETH JUNE, 1952.

Administrative and General Charges

Collection of Wharfage and Tonnage Rates
Control of Port

Survey of Port
Maintenance and Renewals of Property ...

Sundry Services

Dredging o

Demolition of Wharves and Buildings

‘Wheat Conveyors—Operating Expenses ...
Subsidiary Services—Bonded and Free Warehouses

Total—Working Expenses

FOR THE FOLLOWING PURPOSE :—
Transfer to Sydney Harbour Trust Renewals Fund

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE
HarBour Trust Funp

£
377,660

40,440
61,942
28,739
655,571
87,600
21,480
2,000
24,000
92,297

=
=}

... £1,391,729

1,500,000

DM QIO IONS & OO IO IS . Om

clocoocoococoococoococoo™

SYDNEY
... £2,891,729




Act No. , 1951.

Appropriation.

PayMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ” :—The sum of
Thirty-five thousand pounds to cover payments “ Unauthor-
ised in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1951, for Urgent Claims on
account of Services of the year 1950-51, made in anticipation
of the sanction of Parliament as follows :—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1950-51—

To supplement the Stores Working Account—further sum ...
To supplement the Recoverable Expenditure Working
Account—further sum o

TorAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF SYDNEY HArBOUR
TrusT FuND FOR PAYMENTS ° UNAUTHORISED IN
SUSPENSE ”’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1950-51

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLEMENT Fuxp—

7. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of

Sixty-seven thousand two hundred and sixty pounds.

Secretary for Lands—
Closer Settlement Acts—
Administrative Expenses in connection with Closer Settle-
ment ...
Cost of acquisition of land for the purposes of Closer Settle-
ment and contingent expenses ... o

£ s. d.

47,260 0 O
20,000 0 0O

ToTaL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLE-
MENT Funxp

£67,260 0 0O

—_—




Act No. , 1951.

Appropriation.

8. Subject to section thirty-four of the Audit Act and
the following proviso, expenditure shall not be incurred on
any item, subdivision, division, or vote, shown on the
Estimates of the Consolidated Revenue Fund in excess
of the sum provided therefor by Parliament on such
Estimates—provided that if the exigencies of the Public
Service render it necessary, the Colonial Treasurer or
person appointed by him may authorise the transfer of a
specific amount from any item, subdivision, or division,
other than for specific public works or an item under
the division ‘‘Other Services,’’ to any other item, sub-
division, or division, within the same vote other than for
specific public works or an item under the division ‘‘Other
Services’’; and subject to the following proviso, expendi-
ture shall not be incurred on any division shown on the
Estimates of the Government Railways Fund, the Road
Transport and Traffic Fund, the Metropolitan Transport
Trust General Fund, the Newcastle and Distriet Trans-
port Trust General Fund, and the Sydney Harbour Trust
Fund, in excess of the sum provided therefor by Parlia-
ment on such Estimates—provided that if the exigencies
of the Public Service render it necessary, the Colonial
Treasurer or the person appointed by him may authorise
the transfer of a specific amount from any division, other
than for specific public works, to any other division within
the vote other than for specific public works.

Nothing in these provisos shall empower the Colonial
Treasurer or the person appointed by him as aforesaid
to authorise the transfer of any sum in augmentation of
or as an addition to any salary or wages the amount of
which has been fixed by law.

The Colonial Treasurer shall cause the Auditor-General
to be informed of every such authority granted as
aforesaid.

9. There shall be issued and paid the said several sums
for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such manner
and in such proportions as the Governor by any warrant
or order in writing under his hand and directed to the
Colonial Treasurer or other lawful authority may from
time to time order and direct, and the payments so to be

made

Proviso.

Treasurer or
lawful
Authority
shall pay by
warrant or
order.



Act No. , 1951. 26

Appropriation.

made shall be charged upon and payable out of the said
funds respectively; but the said Colonial Treasurer shall
not be held liable for any claims which may arise in
connection with any of the State Departments transferred
to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such
transfer.

10. The said Colonial Treasurer or other lawful Treasureror
Authority shall in their respective accounts from time to f;‘;ﬁl‘;‘my
time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money shall be
paid by him or them in pursuance of such warrant or fhores
order in writing as aforesaid, and the receipts of the moneyspaid
respective persons to whom the same are so paid shall e
be a full and valid discharge to the said Colonial
Treasurer or other lawful authority in passing the said
accounts for any such sums as may be therein mentioned,
and he or they shall receive credit for the same

accordingly.

11. This Act may be cited as the ‘‘ Appropriation Act, Short titte.
1951 : :

Sydney: A. H. Pettifer, Government Printer—1951.

[2s. 3d.]







Pelw South TWales.

ANNO QUINTO DECIMO

GEORGII VI REGIS,

Act No. 33, 1951.

An Act to appropriate out of the Consolidated
Revenue Fund, and certain other Funds,
sums to make good the supplies granted for
the ordinary annual services of the Govern-
ment for the year commencing on the first
day of July, 1951, and ending on the thirtieth
day of June, 1952, both dates inclusive, and
for charges supplementary or “Unauthorised
in Suspense” from certain Funds for the year
from the first day of July, 1950, to thirtieth
day of June, 1951, both dates inclusive ;
and for purposes connected therewith.
[Assented to, 27th November, 1951.]

95027 A WHEREAS




Preamble,

Act No. 33, 1951.

Appropriation.

HEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and
loyal subjects, the members of the Legislative
Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled,
have granted to Your Majesty the several sums herein-
after mentioned for the Service of the year from the first
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and fifty-one,
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred
and fifty-two (inclusive of both dates), for Services to be
provided for out of Consolidated Revenue Fund; in
adjustment of the vote ““ Advance to Treasurer,”
1950-51; Consolidated Revenue Fund for supplemen-
tary charges during the period from the first day of
July, one thousand nine hundred and fifty, to the
thirtieth day of June cne thousand nine hundred and
fifty-one (inclusive of both dates); to cover payments
“ Unauthorised in Suspense ” for urgent claims on
account of Services of the year 1950-51, to be provided
for out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund; for Services
to be provided for out of the Government Railways
Fund; to cover payments *“ Unauthorised in Suspense ”’
for urgent claims on account of Services of the year
1950-51, to be provided for out of the Government
Railways Fund; for Services to be provided for out
of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund; to cover
payments ‘“Unauthorised in Suspense” for urgent claims
on account of Services of the year 1950-51, to be
provided for out of the Road Transport and Traffic
Fund; for Services to be provided for out of the
Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund: to cover
payments ‘ Unauthorised in Suspense” for urgent
claims on account of Services of the year 1950-51, to
be provided for out of the Metropolitan Transport
Trust General Fund; for Services to be provided for
out of the Newcastle and District Transport Trust
General Fund; for Services to be provided for out of
the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund; to cover payment
“ Unauthorised in Suspense” for urgent claims on
account of Services of the year 1950-51, to be provided
for out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund; and for
Services to be provided for out of the Closer Settlement
Fund: And whereas we desire to make good out of
the



Act No. 33, 1951.

Appropriation.

the said funds the several sums granted to Your
Majesty as aforesaid: Be it therefore enacted by
the King’s Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the
advice and consent of the Legislative Council and
Legislative Assembly of the State of New South Wales

in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of

same, as follows :(—

A rPRoPRIATIONS 0UT OF CoNsoLDATED REVENUE Fuxp—

the

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby

appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed, the following

SUME —

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1951, TO

THIRTIETH JUNE, 1952.

SuPPLEMENT To ScHEDULES To THE CoxstituTioN Act :—The
sum of one thousand nine hundred and eight pounds for
Supplement to Schedules, as follows :—

1. Other pensions and allowances

£
1,908

8,

0

d.
0

Total, Supplement to Schedules to the Constitution Act

£1,908

0

TaE LEGISLATURE :—The sum of one hundred and five thousand
nine hundred and seventeen pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Legislative Establishments following :—

2. Legislative Council

3. Legislative Assembly

4. Legislative Council and Assembly
5. Parliamentary Library ...

6. Parliamentary Reporting Staff

Total, The Legislature

10,883
34,575
33,131
11,399
15,929

£105,917

Carried over

£107,825

CloOo|lo O 0 O O

ClIl OO0 O © O @9




4 Act No. 33, 1951.

Appropriation.
Brought over £107,825 0 O
PreMier :—The sum of Four millions two hundred and four
thousand five hundred and ninety-eight pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses, and
other Kxpenses of the Establishments an! Services
following :—
7. Head Office & 130,828 0 O
8. Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative
of the Government in the Legislative Council 15) 0 O
9. Leader of the Opposition : i 2318 0 O
10. State  Governor’s Establishments (including Vice-Regal
Residence “ Hill View ”’) and Executive Council ... . 18,338 0 0
11. New South Wales Government Offices, London (including
Engineer’s Branch) ... 46,472 0 0O
12. Auditor-General’s Department 121,980 0 O
13. Public Service Board 67,741 0 O
14. Police 3,816,711 0 0
Total, Premier ... £4,204,598 0 O
MixisTER FOR TRANSPORT :—The sum of Two hundred and forty-
six thousand seven hundred and thirty-seven pounds, to
defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—
15. Head Office - 211,113 0 O
16. New South Wales Transport and Highways Commission ... 35,624 0 O
Total, Minister for Transport £246,737 0 O
COLONIAL ~ SECRETARY AND MintsTER  ¥FOR  CO-OPERATIVE
SocieTies :—The sum of Nine hundred and three thousand
four hundred and sixty-five pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Establishments and Services following :—
17. Head Office 213,419 0 O
18. Fisheries ... 64,680 0 O
19. Aborigines Welfare Board 111,070 0 0
20. Theatres and Films Commission 891 0 O
21. Weights and Measures ... 21,979 0 O
22. Department of Tourist Activities . .. 315,068 0 O
23. Registry of Co-operative Societies and Registry of Friendly
Societies o ... 176,368 0 0O
Total, Colonial Secretary and Minister for Co-operative
Societies - - £903,465 0
Carried over ... £5,462,625 0 O




Act No. 33, 1951,

Appropriation.

Brought over
MiNister ¥or HeALTH:—The sum of Sixteen millions two
hundred and fifteen thousand one hundred and seventy-one
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments an
Services following :—

24. Central Administration . 2 141,059
25. Contribution to the Hospital Fund ... ... 12,143,875
26. Scientific Activities 66,574
27. Inspectorial Services 44,973
28. Maternal and Baby Welfare 143,975
29. State Hospitals and Homes 857,266
30. Mental Hospitals 2,421,940
31. Master in Lunacy’s Office 31,150
32. Miscellaneous Boards 8,732

33. Other Health Services ...

Total, Minister for Health

CoLoNiaL TREASURER :—The sum of Soventeen millions two
hundred and eighteen thousand six hundred and fifty-two
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—

355,636

. £5,462,625 0 0

...£16,215,171. 0 0

34. Head Office e 12462467 0O O
35. Advanee to Treasurer 2,000,0C0 0 0
36. Ministerial Motor Services 36,482 0 0
37. State Lotteries (Administration Costs) 236,397 0 0
38. Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) 86,624 0 0
39. Government Stores Department 1,090,679 0 0
40. Government Cleaning Service ... 312,036 0 0
Maritime Services Board of New South Wales—

41.  Navigation 412,983 0 0
42. Observatory Hill Resumed Area 49,526 0 O
43. Government Real Estate Office 143,252 0 0
44. Bureau of Statistics and Economics ... 51,108 O 0
45. Government Printer 337,098 0 0
Total, Colonial Treasurer ... ...£17,218652 0 0

Carried over ...£38,806,448 0 0




Act No. 33, 1951,

Appropriation.

Brought over ...£38,806,448 0 O
ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JusticE :—The sum of
Two millions four hundred and sixty-six thousand six
hundred and ninety-four pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Establishments and Services following :—
46. Attorney-General (Head Office) o 84,613 0 O
47. Crown Solicitor ... 76,159 0 O
48. Court Reporters 57,418 0 O
49. The Judges 36,796 0 O
50. Public Solicitor ... 16,493 0 O
51. Minister of Justice (Head Office) 33,000 0 O
52. Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 28,754 0 O
53. Master in Equity 8,099 0 0
54. Probate Office ... 16,606 O O
55. District Courts ... 20,381 0 O
56. Chief Industrial Magistrate’s Court ... 3,433 0 O
57. Coroners ... 17,371 0 O
58. Petty Sessions ... ... 401,152 0 O
59. Fair Rents o 76,232 0 O
60. Public Trustee ... e 20293 0 O
61. Sheriff ... .. 136,738 0 O
62. Prisons ... ... 153306 0 O
63. Registrar-General .. 497,158 0 O
Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice ... £2.466,694 0 O
SECRETARY FOR LaNDS :—The sum of One million and fifty
thousand seven hundred and eighty-three pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—
64, Lands Administration ... .. 964,061 0 O
65. Western Lands Office ... 76,926 0 O
66. Letter Delivery Bureaux 9,79 0 O
Total, Secretary for Lands ... £1,050,783 0 O
Carried over ...£42,413,925 0 O




Act No. 33, 1951. 7

Appropriation.

Brought over ...£42.413925 0 O

SECRETARY FOr PuBLic WoRrkS :—The sum of Two millions two
hundred and eighty-three thousand six hundred and forty-
one pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :—

67. Central Administration, Head and District Offices ... ... 2283641 Q0 O

Total, Secretary for Public Works ... £2.283,641 0 O

MixisTER FOR LocAL GoveERNMENT :—The sum of Six hundred
and seventy thousand two hundred and fifteen pounds, tc
defray the Salaries, Maintenance, and Working Expenses
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services

. following :—

68. Local Government Department . 508959 0 O-

69. Valuer-General’s Department ... .. 161,256 0 O

Total, Minister for Local Government ... ... £670215 0 O

MinistER FOR Housing :—The sum of Sixteen thousand three
hundred and sixty-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Establishments and Services following :—

70. Ministry of Housing—Head Office ... 16,367 0 -0

Total, Minister for Housin g .. £16,367 0 O

Carried over ' ...£45,384,148 0




Act No. 33, 1951.

A ppropriation.

Brought over ...£45,384,148 0 0

MiNISTER FOR EpUcCATION :—The sum of Nineteen millions two

Education—
71.  Head Office 1,321,880 0 0
72.  Primary Education 9,706,444 0 O
73.  Secondary Education 3,896,708 0 0
74.  Training of Teachers 915,710 0 O
75.  National Fitness 3947 0 0
76.  Observatory 9,249 0 O
77. Australian Museum 41,061 0 O
78. National Art Gallery 20,249 0 O
79. Public Library of New South \Vales & 131,414 0 O
80. Library Board 125,166 0 0O
81. Conservatorium of Music 27,356 0 O
Child Welfare—
82. Head Office 265,276 0 0
83. Institutions 374,015 0 0O
Department of Technical Education—
84.  Technical Education .. 3 2,307,503 0 O
85.  Museum of Technoloor} and Apphed Selence 39,120 0 0
Total, Minister for Education ... ...£19,220,625 0 0
SECRETARY FOR MINES AND MINISTER FOR IMMIGRATION.—The
sum of Five hundred and twenty-nine thousand seven
hundred pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :—
86. Department of Mines 456,818 0 0
87. Department of Explosives 37,079 0 0
88. Department of Immigration 35,803 0 O
Total, Secretary for Mines and Minister for Immigration £529,700 0 0
Carried over ...£65,134,473 0 0

hundred and twenty thousand six hundred and twenty-
five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :—




Act No. 33, 1951. 9
Appropriation.
Brought over ...£65,134473 0 0
MiNISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY AND MINISTER FOR SOCTAL
WeLraRE :—The sum of One million one hundred
and fifty-seven thousand one hundred and sixty-one
pounds; to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—
89. Ministerial Office 96,536 0 O
90. Industrial Commission and Industrial Registrar 40,007 0 O

91. Factory Inspection and Scaffolding and Lifts
92. Social Welfare
93. Price Control

138,037 0 0
604,416 0 0
278,165 0 0

Total, Minister for Labour and Industry and Minister

for Social Welfare se £1BTAB1 00

MiNISTER FOR SECONDARY INDUSTRIES AND MINISTER FOR
BuitpiNe MaTERIALS :—The sum of One hundred and
five thousand and fifty-four pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Establishments and Services following :—

94. Head Office

105,064 0 O

. Total, Minister for Secondary Industries and Minister
for Building Materials

£105,05¢ 0 0

- Minister FoR CONSERVATION :—The sum of One million one
hundred and fifty-four thousand eight hundred and fifty-
eight pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :—

95. Head Office ’
96. Soil Conservation Service

97. Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission
Forestry Commission—
98.  Head Office ..
99.  Wood Technology Division ...
100.  Field and Country Offices

54,118 0 0
214,571 0 0
339,169 0 0

155,469 0 0
71,325 0 0
320,206 0 O

Total, Minister for Conservation ... ... £1,154,858 0 0

Carried over ...£67,651,546 0 O




10

Act No. 33, 1951.

101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.

108.
109.
110.
1141.
112.

Appropriation.
Brought over ...£67,551,546 0 O
MixisTER FOR AGRICULTURE :—The sum of Two millions one
hundred and one thousand nine hundred and fifty-six
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—
Central Administration 334,842 3 0O
Division of Plant Industry 114,001 0 O
Division of Horticulture 102,693 0 O
Division of Dairying ... 103,964 0 O
Hawkesbury Agricultural College 107,024 0 O
Wagga Agricultural College 48,227 0 O
Experiment Farms and Nurseries 228,367 0 O
Division of Animal Industry—
Head and District Offices 128044 0 O
Queensland Border 38,896 0 O
Tick Quarantine Areas 451271 0 0O
Botanic Gardens and Allied Activities 95,545 0 O
Grain Elevators ... 349,082 0 O
Total, Minister for Agriculture ... ... £2101,956 0 O
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
ReVENUE FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM
1st JuLry, 1951, To 30TH JUNE, 1952 ... ...£69,653,502 0 O




Act No. 33, 1951. 5 b et

Appropriation.

—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM FIRST JULY
1950, TO THIRTIETH JUNE, 1951.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ADVANCE T0 TREASURER,” 1950-51,
ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1950-51 :—The sum
of Five hundred thousand pounds for Supplementary Charges
made during the period from 1st July, 1950, to 30th June,
1951, for the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services

following :—

THE LEGISLATURE— . £ s d.
Legislative Council ... 468 5 6
Lemslatwe Assembly ... 2,029 911
Lemslatne Council and Assembly 2,053 17 7
Parhamenmry Library . ; 516 O 6
Parliamentary Reportlnc btaff 617 10 7

Total, The Legislature £5,680 9 1

PREMIER—

Head Office 4331 6 1
Leader of the Opposmon 183 13 11
State Governor’s Estabhshments (including Vice-Regal

Residence “ Hillview ) and Executive Council... 2,60l 4 5
New South Wales Government Offices, London 51705101
Auditor-General’s Department 202 15 4
Public Service Board ... 13 9 0
Police 8,600 1 9

Total, Premier ... £21,108 1 1

MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT—

Head Office s 3,993 14 2
New South Wales Transport and Hmhways Commission ... 12,698 1 O
Total, Minister for Transport ... £16,691 15 2

COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER FOR CO-OPERATIVE

SOCIETIES—
Head Office 7,170 6 10
Fisheries ... 4,050 16 6
Aborigines Welfare Board 6,593 3 2
Welghts and Measures ... e 749 0 1
Department of Tourist Activities @ - 39,333 6 1
Registry of Co- operatlve Societies and Reglstry of Fnendly
Societies ... 319 1 4
Total, Colonial Secretary and Mlmster for Co- operatwe
Societies ... £58215 14 O

-

Carried over ... £101,700 19




12 Act No. 33, 1951.

Appropriation.

Brought over

MINISTER FOR HEALTH——

Department of Public Health—Central Administration
Contribution to the Hospital Fund (Public Hospitals Act,

... £101,700

19 4

5,367

1929-1943) Hospitals Commission of New South W'Lles 3,424

Scientific Activities
Inspectorial Services .
State Hospitals and Homes
Mental Hospitals

Master in Lunacy’s Office
Miscellaneous Boards
Other Health Services

Total, Minister for Health

CoLoNIAL TREASURER—

Head Office
Ministerial Motor Services A
State Lotteries (Administration Costs)
Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) ...
Government Stores Department
Maritime Services Board of New South Wales—
Navigation
Obser\ atory Hill Resumed Areft
Government Real Estate Office
Bureau of Statistics and Economics
Government Printer

Total, Colonial Treasurer ...

ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JusTicE—

Attorney-General—Head Office
Crown Solicitor

Court Reporters ...

Public Solicitor ...

Minister of Justxce~Head Ofﬁce
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce
Probate Office

District Courts

Chief Industrial Mamstrate S Court
Coroners ... :

Petty Sessions

Fair Rents

Public Trustee

Sheriff

Prisons

Registrar- General

Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice
Carried over o |

19 10

19 4

3,980 18 3
47713 0
8,006 2 4
6 5 1
1,411 17 6
629 16 1

. 10,490 19 5
.. £33875 10 10
8,790 6 6
4498 1 5
8921 6 9
260 14 5
3463 8 9
6,061 12 4
1,153 15 3
7,169 12 6
187 1 3
43711 3 1
£44807 2 3
15127 7 2
623 5 8
5368 0 3
863 12 8
194 2 8
2,038 15 4
273 3. 8
1,129 13 11
173 2 1
765 11 3
3650 3 5
1,764 1 10
6,120 16 3
5118 14 9
24,978 11 7
8416 17 0
£16,605 19 6
£256,989 11 11




Aect No. 33, 1951.

13

Appropriation.

Brought over

£256,989 11 11

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—
Lands Administration
Survey of Lands ...
Western Lands Office
Letter Delivery Bureaux

Total, Secretary for Lands

SECRETARY FOR PuBLic WORKS —
(entral Administration—Head and District Offices ...

Total, Secretary for Public Works

MiNISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT—

Local Government Department
Valuer-General’s Department ...

Total, Minister for Local Government

MinisTER FOR HoUusiNg—
Ministry of Housing—Head Office

Total, Minister for Housing

MixNisTER FOR EpUCATION—
Head Office
Primary Education
Secondary Education
Training of Teachers
National Fitness ...
Observatory
Australian Museum
National Art Gallery ...
Public Library of New South Wales

Conservatorium of Music ...
Child Welfare—Head Office
Child Welfare Institutions

27,297 12 9
422 13 11
960 4 ©

1,085 8 3

£29,765 18 11

23,501 7 8

£23501 7 8

10,714 19
2,684 12

© R

£13,399 12 3

Total, Minister for Education

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND MINISTER FOR TMMIGRATION—

Department of Mines
Department of Explosives

Total, Secretary for Mines and Minister for Immigration

Carried over cos

898 16 T
£898 16 7
22911 8 2
983 1 2
1,050 0 O
50 0 O
2,996 12 3
157 5 1
2,778 4 9
1847 5 T
3,094 15 4
3,194 9 8
0 9 5

240 6 8
£39,803 18 1
44534 3 0O
1913 4 9
£46,447 7T 9
£410,806 13 2




14 Act No. 33, 1951.

Appropriation.

Brought over

£410,806 13 2

MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY AND MINISTER FOR SOCIAL
WELFARE—

Ministerial Office :

Industrial Commission and Industrlal Remstrar
Factory Inspection and Scaﬂ'oldlng and Llfts
Social Welfare : .
Price Control

Total, Minister for Labour and Industry and Minister
for Social Welfare ; ’

MINISTER FOR SECONDARY INDUSTRIES AND MINISTER FOR
BuiLpiNG MATERIALS—

Head Office

Total, Minister for Secondary Industries and Minister
for Building Materials

MiINISTER FOR CONSERVATION—

Head Office ;

Soil Conservation Service .

Water Conservation and Irrloatlon Commlsslon
Forestry Commission—Field and Country Offices

Total, Minister for Conservation ...

MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE —

Central Administration ...
Division of Plant Industry
Division of Horticulture
Hawkesbury Agricultural College
Wagga Agricultural College
Experiment Farms and Nurserles

Division of Animal Industry—
Head and District Offices

Queensland Border
Tick Quarantine Areas

Botanic Gardens and Allied Act1v1t1es
Grain Elevators

Total, Minister for Agriculture ...
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED

RevENUE FUND, IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE
“ ApvANCE To TREASURER,” 1950-51 ..

2,480 3 2
9,786 11 9
3,200 4 0
5443 5 6
473 18 8

£14,384 3 1
2772 18 3
£2772 18 3
4780 2 3
1,432 3 1
6567 6 0
2501 17 6

(&)
()
(%)
e
(o)
[JCNe Nl e o}

=
o
3
Ct
(89
2] QO It

£56,751 16

£500,000 0 O




- O 0 DD

Act No. 33, 1951. 15
Appropriation.

PaymeNnTs “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ~ :—The sum of Four
millions nine hundred and thirty-two thousand four
hundred and thirty-five pounds four shillings and four pence
to cover payments “ Unauthorised in Suspense” to 30th
June, 1951, for Urgent Claims on account of Services of the
year 1950-51 made in anticipation of the sanction of
Parliament, as follows :—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1950-51.

PREMIER— £ s. d.
Auditor-General’s Department 5,612 6 2
Police 74,555 19 B

Total, Premier £80,168 5 T
MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT—
Head Office 9,913 18 10
Total, Minister for Transport £9,913 18 10
COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MiINISTER FOR CO-OPERATIVE
SOCIETIES — >
Department of Tourist Activities 11,3892 8
Total, Colonial Secretary and Minister for Co-operative
Societies £11,38) 2 8
MiNisTER FOR HEALTH—
Contribution to the Hospital Fund (Public Hospitals Act,
1929-1943) Hospitals Commission of New South W ales 1,369,026 6
State Hospitals and Homes : 47,296 T
Mental Hospitals : 126,238 3
Other Health Services ... 14,248 51
Total, Minister for Health - £1bBT.309 . 3.k

CoLoNIAL TREASURER—

Head Office : 1,773,800 1 O
State Lotteries (Admlmstratlon Costs) 27975 3 3
Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) 6,185 16 10
Government Cleaning Service . v 24,900 18 4

Maritime Services Board of New South Wales—
Navigation ... s : 5,347 13 1
Government Printer 37,97 9 6
Total, Colonial Treasurer ... ... £1,876,275 2 O
Carried over ... £3,635,065 12 2




16 Act No. 33, 1951,

Appropriation.

Brought over

ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE—

Crown Solicitor ...
Petty Sessions
Fair Rents
Prisons
Registrar-General

Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—

Lands Administration
Survey of Lands...

Total, Secretary for Lands

SECRETARY For PusLic WoORKS—
Central Administration, Head and District Offices

Total, Secretary for Public Works

MiNisTER FOR LocAL GOVERNMENT—
Valuer-General’s Department ...

Total, Minister for Local Government ...

Minister ror EpvcaTion—

Head Office
Primary Education
Secondary Education
Training of Teachers

Child Welfare—

Head Office ...
Institutions

Technical Education
Total, Minister for Education

Carried over

... £3,535,055 12 2

8,409 19 8
10,076 8 7
3,395 16 3
32,780 13 6
24,948 14 10

£79,611 12 10

42,967 19 10
23,308 10 2

£66,276 10 0

197,830 2 11

£197,830 2 11

7,156 4 6

£7156 4 6

949,359 1

373,438

163,032
7,884

DO e
oo ®

6,013 2 1
6,246 16 10
136,476 8 5

£942,450 9 11

.. £4,828,379 12 4




Act No. 33, 1951. 17
Appropriaticn.
Brought over ... . £4,828,379 12 4
SECRETARY FOR MINES AND MINISTER FOR IMMIGRATION—
Department of Mines 8977 11 7
Total, Secretary for Mines and Minister for Immigration £8,977 11 17
MiNISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY AND MINISTER FOR SOCIAL
WELFARE—
Social Welfare 7,191 0 O
Price Control 8799 8 4
Total, Minister for Labour and Industry and Minister
for Social Welfare £15,990 8 4
: MINISTER FOR CONSERVATION--
Soil Conservation Service 6,956 5 10
Forestry Commission—
Head Office .. : 4 8,590 2 11
Field and Comm\ ()ﬂlC(‘\ 15,141 0 6
Total, Minister for Conservation... . £30,687 9 3
MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE—
Central Administration .. 16,445 8 10
Hawkesbury Aﬂrlcultural College 6,011 17 1
Division of Animal Industry—Tick Quarantme Ateas 25,942 16 11
Total, Minister for Agricuiture ... £48,400 2 10
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
RevENUE FunD For PAvyMENTS ““ UNAUTHORISED IN
SUSPENSE ”’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR, 1950-51 ... £4,932,435




18 Act No. 33, 1951.

4 ppropri?ztion.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT RaiLwayvs Funp—

2. Out of the Government Railways Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of
Sixty-one millions eight hundred and eighty-seven thousand

pounds.
FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1951, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1952.
-5 s, d.
Administrative and General Charges .. 2,207,000 0 O
Way and Works ... 10,626,000 0 0
Rolling Stock . : ... 23,978,000 0 O
Transportation and Trafﬁc ... 13,384,000 0 0
Electrical Branch ... ... 7,540,000 0 0
Federal Pay Roll Tax .. 960,000 0 0O
Government Railways Supemnnudtlon Fund Contribution .. 1,336,000 0 0O
Port Kembla Industrial Area ; 65,000 0 0
Subsidiary Services—Refreshment Rooms .. L791,000 0 0
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE (GOVERNMENT
Ramwways Funo ... ...£61,887,000 0 0
PayMENTS ©“ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ~’ :—The sum of Two
millions three hundred and forty-four thousand one hundred
and sixty-nine pounds five shillings and eleven pence to cover
payment ‘ Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1951,
for Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year 1950-51
made in anticipation of the sanction of Parliament as
follows :—
3E2VICES OF THE YEAR 1950-51— £ s. d.
Rolling Stock ... e 724,216 15 3
Transportation and Traffic ... 864,709 2 4
Electrical Branch . 609,031 3 4
Subsidiary Servxces—RefreShment Rooms 146,102 5 0

ToraL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE (GGOVERNMENT
RaiLways Funp ror PAvyMENTS ““ UNAUTHORISED IN
SUSPENSE ”’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR, 1950-51 ... £2,344,169

5 11




Act No. 33, 1951. 19

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE RoAD TRANSPORT AND TrRaFFIc FUND—

3. Out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of
One million five hundred and sixteen thousand eight hundred and
seventy-six pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1951, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1952.
8

s. d.
Administrative and General Charges and other Expenses ... 1,516,876 0 0

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE RoAD TRANSPORT
AND Trarric Fonp ... £1,516,876 0 0

e

PaymENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ” :—The sum of One
hundred and twenty-three thousand six hundred and twenty-
eight pounds eighteen shillings and ten pence to cover
payments “ Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1950
for Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year 1950-51,
made in anticipation of the sanction of Parliament as
follows : —

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1950-51—
Administrative and other Expenses ... ... 123,628 18 10

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE RoAD TRANSPORT
AND Trarric Funp For PAYMENTS ° UNAUTHORISED
IN SUSPENSE *’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR, 1950-51 ... £123,628 18 10




20 Aet No. 33, 1951.

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN TransporT TRUST

GENERAL F'unp—

4. Out of the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund
there is hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied for
or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—
The sum of Twelve millions three hundred and twenty-two thousand

four hundred pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1951 TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1952.

Operatlons and Maintenance—

Administrative and General Charges
Depreciation ...
Federal Pay Roll Tax

Tramway Services—

Maintenance and Renewals of Way and
Structures :

Maintenance and Renewals of LOW Tensmn
Feeders and Overhead Way

Maintenance and Renewals of Plant

Electric Power for Traction...

Traffic ...

&
959,200
233,000
220,000

oo

d.
0
0]
0

942,800

126,000
1,349,800
855,800
3,026,100

S SIS, FO

SO OO o

Motor Omnibus Services—

Maintenance and Renewals of Motor
Omuibuses and Equipment
Traffic ...

1,164,700

3,445,000

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN
...£12,322,400 0 0

TransPorT TrRUST GENERAL FUND

PavymeENnTs “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE

£ 8. d.

1,412,200 0 O

6,300,500 0 O

4,609,700 0 0

” :—The sum of

Two hundred and thirty-seven thousand five hundred and
ninety-six pounds four shillings and seven pence to cover
payments ““ Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1951,
for Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year 1950-51,
made in anticipation of the sanction of Parliament as

follows :—
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1950-51—
Tramway Services—

Electric Power for Traction
Traffic ...

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF METROPOLITAN

64,029 11 1
173,566 13 6

TransPORT TrusT GENERAL FuND FOR PAYMENTS
““ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ” FOR SERVICES OF THE

YEear 1950-51

... £237696 4 7




Act No. 33, 1951, 21

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND DisTRICT TRANSPORT
TrusT GENERAL Funp—-

9. Out of the Newcastle and District Transport Trust General
Fund there is hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied
for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter
expressed :—The sum of One million four hundred and sixty-one
thousand four hundred pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1951, .TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1952.

Operation and Maintenance— oA R oed.
Administrative and General Charges 98,100 0 O g
Depreciation ... 60,000 0 0
Federal Pay Roll Tax 22,000 0 O

180,100 0 O

Tramway Services—

Expenditure connected with the maintenance
and disposal of Tramway assets including
removal of abandoned lines and the
restoration of roadways AL M Al ol b 17,400 0 O

Motor Omnibus Services—

Maintenance and Renewals of Motor Omni-
buses and Equ pment ... 388,000 0 0

Traffic ... <. 905,900 0 O

1,263,900 0 0

TorAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND
DistricT TrANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND ... ... £1,461,400 0 O




22 Act No. 33, 1951.

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS 0UT OF THE SypNEY HarBOUR TRUST Funxp—

6. Out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of
Two millions eight hundred and ninety-one thousand seven hundred
and twenty-nine pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1951, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1952.

£ s. d.

Administrative and General Charges ... 3711660 0 O
Collection of Wharfage and Tonnage Rates 40,440 0 O
Control of Port 61,942 0 O
Survey of Port : 28,739 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of Property ... ... 665,571 0 O
Sundry Services 87,600 0 O
Dredging 21,480 0 O
Demolition of Wharves and Buildings ... ..* 2000 0 O
Wheat Conveyors—Operating Expenses ... 24,000 0 O
Bubsidiary Services—Bonded and Free Warehouses ... 92,297 0 O
Total—Working Expenses ... £1,391,729 0 O

FOR THE FOLLOWING PURPOSE :—

Transfer to Sydney Harbour Trust Renewals Fund ... ... 1,500,000 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE SYDNEY
HarBour Trust Funp ... ... £2891,729 0 O

e rr—




Act No. 33, 1951. 23

Appropriation.

Payments “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ~ :—The sum of
Thirty-five thousand pounds to cover payments “ Unauthor-
ised in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1951, for Urgent Claims on
account of Services of the year 1950-51, made in anticipation
of the sanction of Parliament as follows :—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1950-51— £

To supplement the Stores Working Account—further sum ... 25,000
To supplement the Recoverable Expenditure Working

o o=
o o &

Account—further sum ... = 10,000
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF SYDNEY HARBOUR

Trust FUND FOR PAYMENTS °° UNAUTHORISED IN

SUSPENSE ’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1950-51 ... £35,000 0 O

APPROPRIATIONS 0UT OF THE CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND—

7. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
coveral uses and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of
Sixty-seven thousand two hundred and sixty pounds.

Secretary for Lands—

Closer Settlement Acts— £ s d.
Administrative Expenses in connection with Closer Settle-
ment ... Foilyne Ry by bie % 47260 0 O
Cost of acquisition of land for the purposes of Closer Settle-
ment and contingent expenses ... 20,000 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLE-
MENT FUND ... £67,260 0 O




Proviso.

Treasurer or
lawful
Authority
shall pay by
warrant or
order.

Act No. 33, 1951.

Appropriation.

8. Subject to section thirty-four of the Audit Act and
the following proviso, expenditure shall not be incurred on
any item, subdivision, division, or vote, shown on the
Estimates of the Consolidated Revenue Fund in excess
of the sum provided therefor by Parliament on such
Estimates—provided that if the exigencies of the Public
Service render it necessary, the Colonial Treasurer or
person appointed by him may authorise the transfer of a
specific amount from any item, subdivision, or division,
other than for specific public works or an item under
the division ““Other Services,”” to any other item, sub-
division, or division, within the same vote other than for
specific public works or an item under the division ““Other
Services’’; and subject to the following proviso, expendi-
ture shall not be incurred on any division shown on the
Estimates of the Government Railways Fund, the Road
Transport and Traffic Fund, the Metropolitan Transport
Trust General Fund, the Newcastle and District Trans-
port Trust General Fund, and the Sydney Harbour Trust
Fund, in excess of the sum provided therefor by Parlia-
ment on such Estimates—provided that if the exigencies
of the Public Service render it necessary, the Colonial
Treasurer or the person appointed by him may authorise
the transfer of a specific amount from any division, other
than for specific public works, to any other division within
the vote other than for specific public works.

Nothing in these provisos shall empower the Colonial
Treasurer or the person appointed by him as aforesaid
to authorise the transfer of any sum in augmentation of

or as an addition to any salary or wages the amount of
which has been fixed by law.

The Colonial Treasurer shall cause the Auditor-General

to be informed of every such authority granted as
aforesaid.

9. There shall be issued and paid the said several sums
for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such manner
and in such proportions as the Governor by any warrant
or order in writing under his hand and directed to the
Colonial Treasurer or other lawful authority may from
time to time order and direct, and the payments so to be

-~ made




Act No. 33, 1951.

Appropriation.

made shall be charged upon and payable out of the said
funds respectively; but the said Colonial Treasurer shall
not be held liable for any claims which may arise in
connection with any of the State Departments transferred
to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such
transfer.

10. The said Colonial Treasurer or other lawful
Authority shall in their respective accounts from time to
time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money
paid by him or them in pursuance of such warrant or
order in writing as aforesaid, and the receipts of the
respective persons to whom the same are so paid shall
be a full and valid discharge to the said Colonial
Treasurer or other lawful authority in passing the said
accounts for any such sums as may be therein mentioned,
and he or they shall receive credit for the same
accordingly.

196%."’

By Authority:
A. H. PETTIFER, Government Printer, Sydney, 1952.

[1s. 4d.]

11. This Act may be cited as the ‘“ Appropriation Act,

25

Treasurer or
lawful
Authority
shall be
allowed
eredit for
moneys paid
by them.

Short title.






I certify that this Pusric Biry, which originated in the Lueis-
LATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally passed the Iraistarive Counort and
the LrcistaTive AssemsrLy of NEw Sourm WALES.

H. ROBBINS,
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

Legislative Assembly Chamber,
Sydney, 21 November, 1951.

2

Netv South Tlales.

ANNO QUINTO DECIMO

GEORGII VI REGIS.

* M ok ok ok ok ok ok W Kk ok ok ok kK K K Kk % kK K K % K ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥

Act No. 33, 1951.

An Act to appropriate out of the Consolidated
Revenue Fund, and certain other Funds,
sums to make good the supplies granted for
the ordinary annual services of the Govern-
ment for the year commencing on the first
day of July, 1951, and ending on the thirtieth
day of June, 1952, both dates inclusive, and
for charges supplementary or ‘“Unauthorised
in Suspense’ from certain Funds for the year
from the first day of July, 1950, to thirtieth
day of June, 1951, both dates inclusive;
and for purposes connected therewith.
[Assented to, 27th November, 1951.]

WHEREAS

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects
with the Bill as finally passed by both Houses.

G. BOOTH,

Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly.




Caiieioiiee. camemen

2 Act No. 33, 1951.
Appropriation.
Preamble. HEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and

loyal subjects, the members of the Legislative
Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled,
have granted to Your Majesty the several sums herein-
after mentioned for the Service of the year from the first
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and fifty-one,
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred
and fifty-two (inclusive of both dates), for Services to be
provided for out of Consolidated Revenue Fund; in
adjustment of the vote “ Advance to Treasurer,”
1950-51; Consolidated Revenue Fund for supplemen-
tary charges during the period from the first day of
July, one thousand nine hundred and fifty, to the )
thirtieth day of June one thousand nine hundred and
fifty-one (inclusive of both dates); to cover payments
“ Unauthorised in Suspense ” for urgent claims on
account of Services of the year 195051, to be provided
for out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund; for Services
to be provided for out of the Government Railways
Fund ; to cover payments ““ Unauthorised in Suspense ”
for urgent claims on account of Services of the year
1950-51, to be provided for out of the Government
Railways Fund; for Services to be provided for out
of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund; to cover
payments “Unauthorised in Suspense” for urgent claims
on account of Services of the year 1950-51, to be
provided for out of the Road Transport and Traffic
Fund; for Services to be provided for out of the
Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund; to cover
payments ‘ Unauthorised in Suspense’” for urgent
claims on account of Services of the year 1950-51, to
be provided for out of the Metropolitan Transport
Trust General Fund; for Services to be provided for
out of the Newcastle and District Transport Trust
General Fund; for Services to be provided for out of
the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund; to cover payment
“ Unauthorised in Suspense ”’ for urgent claims on
account of Services of the. year 1950-51, to be provided
for out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund; and for
Services to be provided for out of the Closer Settlement
Fund; And whereas we desire to make good outhof
the




s e e e R

Act No. 33, 1951. : 3

Appropriation.

the said funds the several sums granted to Your
Majesty as aforesaid: Be it therefore enacted by
the King’s Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the
advice and consent of the Legislative Council and
Legislative Assembly of the State of New South Wales
in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the
same, as follows :—

AppropriATIONS 0UT OoF CoNsoLmaTED REVENUE FuxD

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby

appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed, the following
sums :—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1951, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1952.

SUPPLEMENT TO SCHEDULES TO THE CoNSTITUTION AcT :—The
sum of one thousand nine hundred and eight pounds for
Supplement to Schedules, as follows :— £ s. d.

1. Other pensions and allowances 1,908 0 0

Total, Supplement to Schedules to the Constitution Act £1908 0 O

TrHE LEGISLATURE :—The sum of one hundred and five thousand
nine hundred and seventeen pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Legislative Establishments following :—

2. Legislative Council 10,883 0 0

3. Legislative Assembly ... 34,575 0 0
4. Legislative Council and Assembly AR 33,131 0 0O ‘
5. Parliamentary Library ... 11,399 0 O ‘

6. Parliamentary Reporting Staff 15,929 0 0

Total, The Legislature ... ... £105917 0 O

00

Carried over AN R P N T L .




Act No. 33, 1951.

Appropriation.

Brought over £107,825 0 0
PrEMIER :—The sum of Four millions two hundred and four
thousand five hundred and ninety-eight pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses, and
other Expenses of the Establmhment% an! Services
following :—
7. Head Office y : 130,828 0 O
8. Vice-President of the Executlve Councﬂ and Representatne
of the Government in the Legislative Council 150 0 0
9. Leader of the Opposition = 2,318 0 0
10. State Governor’s Establishments (mcludm" Vice- Reﬂal
Residence “ Hill View ”’) and Executive Council . k 18,338 0 0
11. New South Wales Government Offices, London (mcludmur
Engineer’s Branch) o & 46,472 0 0
12. Audltor General’s Department 121,980 0 O
13. Public Service Board . 67,741 0 O
14. Police 3,816,711 0 O
Total, Premier .. £4204,598 0 O
MiNISTER FOR TRANSPORT :—The sum of Two hundred and forty-
six thousand seven hundred and thirty-seven pounds, to
defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—
15. Head Office .. 211,113 0 O
16. New South Wales Tmn ,port dnd nglm ays Comnnssmn 35,624 0 O
Total, Minister for Transport £246,737 0 O
CoLoNIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER FOR CO-OPERATIVE
SocIeTIES :—The sum of Nine hundred and three thousand
four hundred and sixty-five pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Establishments and Services following :—
17. Head Office 213,419 0 O
18. Fisheries ... 64,680 0 O
19. Aborigines Welfare Boald 111,070 0 O
20. Theatres and Films Commission 891 0 O
21. Weights and Measures ... " RN 21,979 0 O
22. Departmeut of Tourist ACthlthb 315,068 0 0
23. Registry of Co-operative Societies and Romstr\ of Fuendl\
Societies 176,368 0 O
Total, Colonial Secretary and Minister for Co-operative
Societies £903,465 0 O
Carried over . £5,462,625 0 O




Act No. 33, 1951.

Appropriation.
Brought over ... £5,462,625 0 O
MinistER FOR HEALTH :(—The sum of Sixteen millions two
hundred and fifteen thousand one hundred and seventy-one
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—
24, Central Administration o . 141,060 0 O
25. Contribution to the Hospital Fund ... .. 12,143875 0 0
26. Scientific Activities 66,574 0 O
217. Inspectorial Services 44973 0 0
28. Maternal and Baby Welfare s ; 143,975 0 0
29. State Hospitals and Homes ... ... 857,266 0 O
30. Mental Hospitals .. 2421940 0 O
31. Master in Lunacy’s Office 31,150 0 0
32. Miscellaneous Boards ... 8732 0 O
33. Other Health Services ... ... 3b5636 0 O
Total, Minister for Health ...£16,215,171 0 O
CoLoNIAL TREASURER :—The sum of Seventeen millions two
hundred and eighteen thousand six hundred and fifty-two
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—
34. Head Office ... 12,462,467 0 0
35. Advance to Treasurer ... ... 2,000,000 0 0
36. Ministerial Motor Services 36,482 0 0
37. State Lotteries (Administration Costs) .. 236,397 0 O
38. Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) 86,624 0 0
39. Government Stores Department ... 1,090,679 0 0
40. Government Cleaning Service ... .. 312036 0 0
Maritime Services Board of New South Wales—
41. Navigation ... : 412983 0 0
42, Observatory Hill Resumed Aréa ... 49,526 0 0
43. Government Real Estate Office .. 143252 0 O
44, Bureau of Statistics and Economics ... 51,108 0 0
45. Government Printer ... ... 337098 0 O
Total, Colonial Treasurer ... ...£17,218652 0 O
0

Carried over e e ...£38,896,448 0




6 Act No. 83, 1951,

Appropriation.
Brought over ...£38,806,448 0 O
ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE :—The sum of
Two millions four hundred and sixty-six thousand six
hundred and ninety-four pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Establishments and Services following :—
46. Attorney-General (Head Office) 84,613 0 O
47, Crown Solicitor ... 76,159 0 O
48. Court Reporters 57,418 0 O
49. The Judges 36,796 0 O
50. Public Solicitor ... 16,493 0 O
51. Minister of Justice (Head Office) 33,000 0 O
52. Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 28,754 0 O
53. Master in Equity 8,099 0 0
54, Probate Office ... 16,606 0 O
55. District Courts ... 20,381 0 O
56. Chief Industrial Magistrate’s Court ... 3433 0 O
57. Coroners ... 17,371 0 O
58. Petty Sessions ... ... 401,152 0 O
59. Fair Rents 76,232 0 O
60. Public Trustee ... .. 20293 0 0
61. Sheriff ... .. 136,738 0 0
62. Prisons ... 753,306 0 O
63. Registrar-General .. 497,158 0 O
Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice ... £2,466,694 0 O
SecrRETARY FOR LaANDS :—The sum of One million and fifty
thousand seven hundred and eighty-three pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—
64. Lands Administration ... e e, .. 964,061 0 O
65. Western Lands Office ... 76,926 0 O
66. Letter Delivery Bureaux 9,79 0 0
Total, Secretary for Lands ... £1,050,783 0 O
Carried over ...£42,413,925 0 0




—-—'*—

Act No. 33, 1951. he

Appropriation.

Brought over ...£42413925 0 O

SECRETARY FOR PuBLIc WORKS :—The sum of Two millions two
hundred and eighty-three thousand six hundred and forty-
one pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :—

67. Central Administration, Head and District Offices ... .. 2,283,641 0 O

Total, Secretary for Public Works e ... £2,283,641 0 0O

MmisTER FOR LocaL GovERNMENT :—The sum of Six hundred
and seventy thousand two hundred and fifteen pounds, to
defray the Salaries, Maintenance, and Working Expenses
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—

68. Local Government Department .. 508,959 0 0
69. Valuer-General’s Department ... .. 161,256 0 O

Total, Minister for Local Government, ... ... £670,215 0 0

Minister For Housing :—The sum of Sixteen thousand three
hundred and sixty-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses -
of the Establishments and Services following :—

70. Ministry of Housing—Head Office ... 16,367 0 O

Total, Minister for Housing .. £16,367 0 0O

Carried over IR SRS ET Y 1 Y




Act No. 33, 1951.

Appropriation.
Brought over ...£45,384,148 0 O
MiN1sTER FOR EDUCATION :(—The sum of Nineteen millions two
hundred and twenty thousand six hundred and twenty-
five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :—
Education—
71. Head Office 1,321,880 0 O
72.  Primary Education 9,706,444 0 O
73.  Secondary Education 3,896,708 0 0
74.  Training of Teachers 915,710 0 O
75.  National Fitness 39475 0 0
76.  Observatory 9249 0 O
77. Australian Museum 41,061 0 O
78. National Art Gallery ... 20,249 0 O
79. Public Library of New South Wales ... 131,414 0 0O
80. Library Board 125,165 0 0O
81. Conservatorium of Music 27,356 0 0O
Child Welfare—
82. Head Office 265,276 0 O
83. Institutions 374,015 0 O
Department of Technical Education—
84. Technical Education ... . 2,307,503 0 O
85.  Museum of Technology and Applied Seience 39,120 0 0
Total, Minister for Education ... ...£19,220,625 0 0
SECRETARY FOR MINES AND MINISTER FOR IMMIGRATION.—The
sum of Five hundred and twenty-nine thousand seven
hundred pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :—
86. Department of Mines 456,818 0 0
87. Department of Explosives 37,019 0 0
88. Department of Immigration 35,803 0 O
Total, Secretary for Mines and Minister for Immigration £529,700 0 0
Carried over K. ...£65,134,473 0 O




Act No. 33, 1951.

Appropriation.
Brought over ...£65,134,473 0 O
MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY AND MINISTER FOR SOCIAL
WELFARE :—The sum of One million one hundred
and fifty-seven thousand one hundred and sixty-one
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—
89. Ministerial Office 96,536 0 O
90. Industrial Commission and Industrial Registrar ... 40,007 0 O
91. Factory Inspection and Scaffolding and Lifts .. 138,037 0 O
92. Social Welfare ... ... 604416 0 O
93. Price Control ... ... 278165 0 O
Total, Minister for Labour and Industry and Minister
for Social Welfare ... £1,157,161 0 O
MINISTER FOR SECONDARY INDUSTRIES AND MINISTER FOR
Buipine MATERIALS :—The sum of One hundred and
five thousand and fifty-four pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Establishments and Services following :—
94. Head Office 105,054 0 O
Total, Minister for Secondary Industries and Minister
for Building Materials ... £105054 0 O
MiNiSTER FOR CONSERVATION :—The sum of One million one
hundred and fifty-four thousand eight hundred and fifty-
eight pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :—
95. Head Office 54,118 0 O
96. Soil Conservation Service e 214571 0 O
97. Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission ... e 339,169 0 0
Forestry Commission—
08. Head Office ... 155,469 0 O
", Wood Technology Division ... 71,325 0 O
Field and Country Offices ... . 320,206 0 O
Total, Minister for Conservation ... ... £1,154,858 0 0O
Carried over ...£67,651,646 0 O




10

Act No. 33, 1951.

Appropriation.

Brought over

...£67,651,546

MinisTER FOR AGRICULTURE :—The sum of Two millions one

101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.

108.
109.
110.
111.
112.

hundred and one thousand nine hundred and fifty-six
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—

Central Administration

Division of Plant Industry

Division of Horticulture

Division of Dairying i

Hawkesbury Agricultural Colleve

Wagga Agricultural College

Experiment Farms and Nurseries

Division of Animal Industry—

Head and District Offices

Queensland Border

Tick Quarantine Areas f
Botanic Gardens and Allied Act1v1t1es
Grain Elevators ...

334,842
114,001
102,693
103,964
107,024

48,227
998,367

128,044
38,896
451,271
95,545
349,082

SCoOoOO0OOOCOC

[ <= B > D= < I <> T o= B =

Total, Minister for Agriculture

... £2,101,956

S| © O O O O

Sl OO O @0

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
REVENUE FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM

1st Jury, 1951, To 30TH JUNE, 1952 ... ...£69,653,502




Act No. 33, 1951. 11

Appropriation.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM FIRST JULY
1950, TO THIRTIETH JUNE, 1951.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ‘‘ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1950-51,
ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1950-51 :—The sum
of Five hundred thousand pounds for Supplementary Charges
made during the period from 1st July, 1950, to 30th June,
1951, for the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services

following :—

THE LEGISLATURE— Sis i d.
Legislative Council ... 468 5 6
Legislative Assembly ... 2,029 9 11
Legislative Council and Assembly 2,063 17 17
Parliamentary Library .. S 516 5 6
Parliamentary Reportmg Staff 617 10 7

Total, The Legislature £568 9 1

PrEMIER—

Head Office 4331 6 1
Leader of the Opposmon 183 13 11
State Governor’s Establishments (mcludmg Vice- Regal

Residence ““ Hillview ) and Executive Council.. ; 2,601 4 5
New South Wales Government Offices, London 5,170 10 7
Auditor-General’s Department 202 15 4
Public Service Board ... 13 9 0
Police 8600 1 9

Total, Premier ot ERTO8 5 1

MiNISTER FOR TRANSPORT—

Head Office - 3,993 14 2
New South Wales Transport and nghways Commission ... 12,698 1 0
Total, Minister for Transport ... £16,691 156 2

CoLoNIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER FOR (0-OPERATIVE

SOCIETIES—
Head Office 7,170 6 10
Fisheries ... 4,050 16 6
Aborigines Welfare Board 6,093 3 2
Weights and Measures ... 749 0 1
Department of Tourist Act1V1t1es - 39,333 6 1
Registry of Co- operatlve Societies and Reg1stry of Fnendly
Societies ... 319 1 4
Total, Colonial Secretary and Mlmster for Co- operatlve
Societies ... £58,215 14 O
Carried over ... £101,700 19




12 Act No. 33, 1951.

Appropriation.
Brought over ... £101,700 19 4
MINISTER FOR HEALTH—
Department of Public Health—Central Administration ... 5,367 19 10
Contribution to the Hospital Fund (Public Hospitals Act,

1929-1943) Hospitals Commission of New South Wales 3,424 19 4
Scientific Activities 3,989 18 3
Inspectorial Services ... 47713 0
State Hospitals and Homes ... 8,006 2 4
Mental Hospitals i 6 5 1
Master in Lunacy’ sOﬁice 1,411 17 6
Miscellaneous Boards ... 629 16 1
Other Health Services ... 10,490 19 5

‘ Total, Minister for Health ... £33,875 10 10
CoLONIAL TREASURER— *
Head Office 8790 6 6
Ministerial Motor bervmes o~ ; 4428 1 5
State Lotteries (Administration Costs) 8921 6 9
Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) ... 260 14 5
Government Stores Department : 3,463 8 9
Maritime Services Board of New South Wales—
Navigation ... 6,061 12 4
Observatory Hill Resumed Area 1,153 15 3
Government Real Estate Office 7,169 12 6
Bureau of Statistics and Economics ... 187 1 3
Government Printer 4371 3 1
Total, Colonial Treasurer ... £44807 2 3
ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE —
Attorney-General—Head Office 15,127 7 2
Crown Solicitor ... s = 623 5 8
Court Reporters ... 5,368 0 3
Public Solicitor ... 863 12 8
Minister of J ustxce—Head Oﬁice 194 2 8
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 2,038 15 4
Probate Office ... 27133 8
District Courts ... 1,129 13 11
Chief Industrial Maglstrate s Court ... 173 2 1
Coroners ... L 765 11 3
Petty Sessions ... 3,660 3 5
Fair Rents 1,764 1 10
Public Trustee ... 6,120 16 3
Sheriff ... 5,118 14 9 ;
Prisons ... 24978 11 7
Registrar- General 8,416 17 0
Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice ... £76,605 19 6

Carried over ... £256,989 11 11




Act No. 33, 1951,

13

Appropriation.

Brought over

SECRETARY FOR LLANDS—

Lands Administration
Survey of Lands ...
Western Lands Office
Letter Delivery Bureaux

Total, Secretary for Lands

SECRETARY FOR PuBLic WoRks—

Central Administration—Head and District Offices ...

Total, Secretary for Public Works

MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT—

Local Government Department
Valuer-General’s Department ...

Total, Minister for Local Government

MiNISTER FOR HoOUSING—
Ministry of Housing—Head Office

Total, Minister for Housing

MiNISTER FOR EpUCATION—

Head Office

Primary Education

Secondary Education

Training of Teachers

National Fitness ...

Observatory

Australian Museum

National Art Gallery ...

Public Library of New South Wales
Conservatorium of Music .. o

Child Welfare—Head Office

Child Welfare Institutions

Total, Minister for Education

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND MINISTER FOR IMMIGRATION—

Department of Mines
Department of Explosives

Total, Secretary for Mines and Minister for Immigration

Carried over

£256,989 11 11

27,297 12 9
422 13 11
960 4 0

1,085 8 3

£29,765 18 11

23,601 7 8

£23501 7 8

10,714 19 6
2,684 12 9

£13,399 12 3

898 16 7

£898 16 7

22,911
983
1,050
50
2,996
157
9,778
1,847
3,504
3,194
0
240

—

—
OO OO O -
DO O =] OO O

i
@
-

£39,803

44534 3 O
1913 4 9

£46,447 7 9

£410,806 13 2




14 Act No. 33, 1951,

Appropriation.
Brought over ... £410,806 13 2
MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY AND MINISTER FOR SOCIAL
WELFARE—
Ministerial Office % 2,480 3 2
Industrial Commission and Indmtrlal Reglitrar 2,786 11 9
Factory Inspection and Soaffoldlng and Lifts 3 200 4 O
Social Welfare ... . = 5443 5 6
Price Control ... 473 18 8
Total, Minister for Labour and Industry and Minister
for Social Welfare ... .. £14384 3 1
MINISTER FOR SECONDARY INDUSTRIES AND MINISTER FOR
Burmping MATERTALS—
Head Office 2,772 18 3
Total, Minister for Secondary Industries and Minister
for Building Materials £2,772 18 3
MiNISTER FOR CONSERVATION—
Head Office 4730 2 3
Soil Conservation Servxce 1,432 3 1
Water Conservation and ITrrigation Comrmssnon 6,067 6 0
Forestry Commission—Field “and Country Offices ... 2,504 17 6
Total, Minister for Conservation ... ... £15,284¢ 8 10
MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE—
Central Administration ... 6,065 17 8
Division of Plant Industry ... 3,631 3 11
Division of Horticulture 2 569 3 6
Hawkesbury Agricultural Collenre 7,205 18 9
Wagga Agmcultum] College ... 7,887 14 8
Experiment Farms and Nurseries ... 5473 11 3
Division of Animal Industry—
Head and District Offices 7534 11 5
Queensland Border 75 16 5
Tick Quarantine Areas ... ; 11464 8 7
Botanic Gardens and Allied Act1v1t1es 1,375 2 8
Grain Elevators 468 7 10
Total, Minister for Agriculture ... ... £b6,7561 16 8
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
ReveNuE FUND, IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE
““ ADVANCE TO0 TREASURER,” 1950-51 ... ... £500,000 0 O




Act No. 33, 1951.

Appropriation.

PAYMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ” :—The sum of Four
millions nine hundred and thirty-two thousand four
hundred and thirty- ﬁve pounds four shillings and four pence
to cover payments “ Unauthorised in Suspense” to 30th
June, 1951, for Urgent Claims on account of Services of the
year 1950—51 made in anticipation of the sanction of
Parliament, as follows :—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1950-51.

PREMIER— £1  &-d.
Auditor-General’s Department 5612 6 2
Police 74,566 19 5

Total, Premier £80,168 5 T
MiNISTER FOR TRANSPORT—
Head Office 9,913 18 10
Total, Minister for Transport £9,913 18 10
(COLONTAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER FOR (CO-OPERATIVE
SOCIETIES—
Department of Tourist Activities 11,389 2 8
Total, Colonial Secretary and Minister for Co-operative
Societies = £11,38) 2 8
MinisTER FOR HEALTH—
Contribution to the Hospital Fund (Public Hospitals Act,
1929-1943) Hospitals Commission of New South Wales 1,369,526 6 2
State Hospitals and Homes y 472906 7 3
Mental Hospitals 126,238 3 9
Other Health Services ... 14,248 511
Total, Minister for Health .. £1,657,309 3 1

CoLoNIAL TREASURER—

Head Office 1,773,890 1 O
State Lotteries (Administration Costs) 2797 3 3
Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) 6,185 16 10
Government Cleaning Service ... 24,900 18 4

Maritime Services Board of New South Wales—
Navigation ... 5,347 13 1
Government Printer 37975 9 6
Total, Colonial Treasurer ... .. £1,876,275 2 0
Carried over a7 axe ... £3,535,050 12 2




18 Act No. 33, 1951.

Appropriation.
Brought over ... £3,635,065 12 2

ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE—
Crown Solicitor ... 8,409 19 8
Petty Sessions ... 10,076 8 7
Fair Rents 3,395 16 3
Prisons ... 32,780 13 6
Registrar-General 24,948 14 10
Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice ... £79,611 12 10

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—

Lands Administration ... 42,967 19 10
Survey of Lands... 23,308 10 2 .
Total, Secretary for Lands ... £66,276 10 0

SECRETARY FOR PuBrLic Works—
Central Administration, Head and District Offices .o 197830 211

Total, Secretary for Public Works ... £197,830 211

MiINISTER FOR LOCAL (GOVERNMENT—
Valuer-General’s Depariment ... 7,155 4 6

Total, Minister for Local Government ... £7,155 4 6

JINISTER FOR EDUCATION—

Head Office e 249359 14 8
Primary Education .. 373438 4 0
Secondary Education ... 163,032 1 0
Training of Teachers ... 7,884 211

Chi!d Welfare—

Head Office ... 6,013 2 1
Institutions 6,246 16 10

Technical Education ... .. 136476 8 5 .

Total, Minister for Education ... ... £942450 9 11

Carried over ... £4828379 12 4




Act No. 33, 1951. 17

A ppropriation.

Brought over ... ... £4,828379 12 4

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND MINISTER FOR IMMIGRATION—
Department of Mines ... 8,977 11 17

Total, Secretary for Mines and Minister for Immigration £977 11 17

MiINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY AND MINISTER FOR SOCIAL

WELFARE—
Social Welfare ... 7,191 0 0O
Price Control ... 8,799 8 4
Total, Minister for Labour and Industry and Minister
for Social Welfare ... o 1£15,990 8 4
MiNISTER FOR CONSERVATION—
Soil Conservation Service 6,956 5 10
Forestry Commission—
Head Office .. . 8,590 211
Field and Counny Offices 15,141 0 6
Total, Minister for Conservation... .. £30,687 9 3
MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE—
Central Administration . : 16,445 8 10
Hawkesbury Agncultuml Lollcg 6,011 17 1
Division of Animal Industry—Tick Uuamntmc Areas ... 25,942 16 11
Total, Minister for Agriculture ... ... £48400 210

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
REVENUE FunND FOrR PAvyMENTS “° UNAUTHORISED IN
SUSPENSE ”’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR, 1950-H1 ... £4 ‘)32 43) 4 4




18 Act No. 33, 1951.

4 ppropriatz'on.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE GoveErNnMENT RaiLways Funp—

2. Out of the Government Railways Fund there is- hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of
Sixty-one millions eight hundred and cighty-seven thousand
pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM -FIRST JULY, 1951, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1952.

£ s. d.

Administrative and General Charges e 2,207,000 0 0O

Way and- Works ... 10,626,000 0 0

wollmv Stock . i L. 23978000 0 0

lransportatlon 411(1 'lm flic ... .. 13,334,000 0 0

Electrical Branch ... .. 1,540,000 0 0O

Federal Pay Roll Tax 960,000 0 0

Government Railways Supemnnuatlon Fund Contribution .. 1,336,000 0 0

Port Kembla Industrial Area B & 65,000 0 0

Subsidiary Services—Refreshment ]{oom\ .o 1,791,000 0 O
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE (HOVERNMENT

RaLways Fuxp ... ...£61,887,000 0 O

Payments ©“ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE " :—The sum of Two
millions three hundred and forty-four thousand one hundred
and sixty-nine pounds five shillings and eleven pence to cover
payment ‘* Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1951,
for Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year 1950-51
made in anticipation of the sanction of Parliament as
follows :—

* JRVICES OF THE YEAR 1950-51— £ s d.
Rolling Stock ... 724,276 15 3
Transportation and Tlaﬁlc 864,759 2 4
Electrical Branch ‘ 609,031 3 4
Subsidiary Bervweb—ReﬁeShment RO()IDb 146,102 5 0

TorAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE (OVERNMENT
Rammways Funp ror PAymMeENTs “° UNAUTHORISED IN
SUSPENSE ”’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR, 1950-D1 ... £2.344,169 5 11




Act No. 33, 1951. e 19

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS 0UT oF THE RoaDp TraNsPORT AND Trarric F'uND—

3. Out of the Road Transport and Traffic Flund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of
One million five hundred and sixteen thousand eight hundred and
seventy-six pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1951, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1952.
£

s. d.
Administrative and General Charges and other Expenses ... 1,516,876 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE ROAD TRANSPORT
AND Trarric FUuND ... £1,516,876 0 O

PAYMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ’ :—The sum of One
hundred and twenty-three thousand six hundred and twenty-
eight pounds eighteen shillings and ten pence to cover
payments  Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1950
for Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year 1950-51,
made in anticipation of the sanction of Parliament as
follows :—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1950-51—
Administrative and other Expenses ... .. .. .. 123,628 18 10

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE R0oAD TRANSPORT
AND Trarric FunDp For PAYMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED
IN SUSPENSE ”’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR, 1950-51 ... £123,628 18 10




_

20 Act No. 33, 1951,

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS 0UT OF THE METROPOLITAN TrANSPORT TRUST
GexERAL FunpD—

4. Out of the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund
there is hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied for
or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—
The sum of T'welve millions three hundred and twenty-two thousand
four hundred pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1951 TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1952.

Operations and Maintenance— £ s 1 £ s. d. :
Administrative and General Charges ... 959,200 0 O
Depreciation ... .. 233,000 0 O
Federal Pay Roll Tax .. 220,000 0 O 2
1,412,200 0 0
Tramway Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Way and
Structures .. 942800 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of Low Tension
Feeders and Overhead Way ... .. 126,000 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of Plant .. 1,349.800 0 O
Electric Power for Traction... ... 855,800 0 O
Traffic ... ... 3,026,100 0 O :
6,300,000 0 O

Motor Omnibus Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Motor
Omnibuses and Equipment ... .. 1,164,700 0 O
Traffio ... w. 3,445,000 0 O
4609,700 0 O

ToraL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN

TransporT TRUST GENERAL FUND ... ...£12,322,400 0 0O
PaymENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE 7 :—The sum of

Two hundred and thirty-seven thousand five hundred and
ninety-six pounds four shillings and seven pence to cover
payments ““ Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1951,
for Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year 1950-51,
made in anticipation of the sanction of Parliament as

follows :— "
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1950-51—
Tramway Services—
Electric Power for Traction 64,029 11 1 s
g Traffic ... 173,566 13 6
[. TorAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF METROPOLITAN
TrANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND FOorR PAYMENTS

“ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ”’ FOR SERVICES OF THE
YEar 1950-51 e ey o1 e £237,596 4 7

e e




——_—-——

‘Act No. 33, 1951. 21

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND DISTRICT TRANSPORT
Trust GENERAL F'uND—

5. Out of the Newecastle and Distriet Transport Trust General
Fund there is hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied
for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter
expressed :—The sum of One million four hundred and sixty-one
thousand four hundred pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1951, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1952.

- Operation and Maintenance— £ 8. d. £ iigd,
Administrative and General Charges 98,100 0 O
Depreciation ... 60,000 0 0
Federal Pay Roll Tax 22,000 0 0

180,100 0 O

Tramway Services—

Expenditure connected with the maintenance
and disposal of Tramway assets including
removal of abandoned lines and the

restoration of roadways ieial cunlstaeg 17,400 0 0
Motor Omnibus Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Motor Omni-
buses and Equipment ... 358,000 0 0
Traffic ... .. 905,900 0 0

1,263,900 0 0

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND
DistricT TrRaANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND ... ... £1,461400 0 O




22 Act No. 33, 1951.

R

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS oUuT oF THE SypNEY Harsour Trust Funp—

6. Out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of
Two millions eight hundred and ninety-one thousand seven hundred

and twenty-nine pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1951, TO

THIRTIETH JUNE, 1952.

~ Administrative and General Charges

Collection of Wharfage and Tonnage Rates
Control of Port

Survey of Port
Maintenance and Renewals of Property ...

Sundry Services

Dredging

Demolition of Wharves and Buildings

Wheat Conveyors—Operating Expenses ... T
Subsidiary Services—Bonded and Free Warehouses

Total—Working Expenses

FOR THE FOLLOWING PURPOSE :—
Transfer to Sydney Harbour Trust Renewals Fund

TorAL. AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE

Harsour Trust Funp

£
377,660

40,440
61,942
98,739

655,571
87,600
21,480

2,000
24,000
92,297

... £1,391,729

1,500,000

Qi G oSO O OO O O

cloocoocoocoocococococof*

SYDNEY

... £2,891,729




Act No. 33, 1951.

Appropriation.

Payments “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ’ :—The sum of
Thirty-five thousand pounds to cover payments “ Unauthor-
ised in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1951, for Urgent Claims on
account of Services of the year 1950-51, made in anticipation
of the sanction of Parliament as follows :—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1950-51—

To supplement the Stores Working Account—further sum .
To supplement the Recoverable Expendxture Worklnﬂ
Account—further sum 2

25,000 0 O

10,000 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF SYDNEY HARBOUR
Trust FunDp FOoR PAYMENTS ‘‘ UNAUTHORISED IN
SUSPENSE ”’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1950-51

£35,000 0 O

APPROPRIATIONS 0UT oF THE CLOSER SETTLEMENT KUND—

7. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there

is hereby

appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of

Sixty-seven thousand two hundred and sixty pounds.

Sccretary for Lands—
Closer Settlement Acts—
Administrative Expenses in connection with Closer Settle-
ment .
Cost of acqulsmon of land for the purposes of Closer Settle-
ment and contingent expenses ... e

£ s. d.

47,260 0 O

20,000

(=}
]

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLE-
MENT Funp

£67,260 0 O




Proviso.

Treasurer or
lawful
Authority
shall pay by
warrant or
Qrder.

Act No. 33, 1951.

Appropriation.

8. Subject to section thirty-four of the Audit Aet and
the following proviso, expenditure shall not be incurred on
any item, subdivision, division, or vote, shown on the
Estimates of the Consolidated Revenue Fund in excess
of the sum provided therefor by Parliament on such
Estimates—provided that if the exigencies of the Public
Service render it necessary, the Colonial Treasurer or
person appointed by him may authorise the transfer of a
specific amount from any item, subdivision, or division,
other than for specific public works or an item under
the division ‘‘Other Services,”’ to any other item, sub-
division, or division, within the same vote other than for
specific public works or an item under the division ‘‘Other
Services’’; and subject to the following proviso, expendi-
ture shall not be incurred on any division shown on the
Estimates of the Government Railways Fund, the Road
Transport and Traffic Fund, the Metropolitan Transport
Trust General Fund, the Neweastle and Distriect Trans-
port Trust General Fund, and the Sydney Harbour Trust
Fund, in excess of the sum provided therefor by Parlia-
ment on such Estimates—provided that if the exigencies
of the Public Service render it necessary, the Colonial
Treasurer or the person appointed by him may anthorise
the transfer of a specific amount from any division, other
than for specific public works, to any other division within
the vote other than for specific public works.

Nothing in these provisos shall empower the Colonial
Treasurer or the person appointed by him as aforesaid
to authorise the transfer of any snm in augmentation of
or as an addition to any salary or wages the amount of
which has been fixed by law.

The Colonial Treasurer shall cause the Auditor-General
to be informed of every such authority granted as
aforesaid.

9. There shall be issued and paid the said several sums
for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such manner
and in such proportions as the Governor by any warrant
or order in writing under his hand and directed to the
Colonial Treasurer or other lawful authority may from
tiro to time order and direct, and the payments so to be
made

¥




e e s

Act No. 33, 1951. G 25

Appropriation.

made shall be charged upon and payable out of the said
funds respectively; but the said Colonial Treasurer shall
not be held liable for any claims which may arise in
connection with any of the State Departments transferred
to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such
transfer.

10. The said Colonial Treasurer or other lawful Treasurer or
Authority shall in their respective accounts from time to fl‘ftfh‘;lﬂty
time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money shallbe
paid by him or them in pursuance of such warrant or Lo
order in writing as aforesaid, and the receipts of the moneys paid
respective persons to whom the same are so paid shall b them
be a full and valid discharge to the said Colonial
Treasurer or other lawful authority in passing the said
accounts for any such sums as may be therein mentioned,
and he or they shall receive credit for the same
accordingly.

11. This Act may be cited as the ‘““ Appropriation Act, short title,
1951.”

In the name and on behalf of His Magjesty I assent to
this Aet.

K. W. STREET,
Lieutenant-Governor.
Government House,
Sydney, 27th November, 1951,







